
Panorama
News
February 2018

Do you have something 
for the Panorama 
News?
Please send submissions to 
PanoramaNews@panorama.org

Deadline:
3:00 pm on the 10th of each month.

www.panorama.org

1751 Circle Lane SE
Lacey, WA 98503

(360)456-0111

A New Year for Seventeen51Restaurant & Bistro
I wanted to take the opportunity to thank everyone who joined us for the holidays this 
year.  As you may know, this was my first holiday season at Panorama, as well as many 
of my staff. And what a successful holiday season it was!  It was fun and exciting to 
be able to try new things and receive such a warm welcome and positive response!  
In the spirit of change in the New Year, I am very excited to say that in the upcoming 
months we will be implementing a brand new menu.  As part of this process, we will 
be reaching out to select residents to create a committee. We will discuss feedback on 
what the community would like to see from the restaurant in 2018. The staff and I will be 
compiling names of residents that regularly eat at Seventeen51.  These residents will be 
people that have a vested interest in helping the restaurant succeed, are comfortable 
representing the needs and wants of Panorama 
as a whole, as well as having an open mind to 
change and trying new things.  We are confident 
that we will gather thoughtful suggestions that 
will best represent the community and enable us 
to provide the quality and change that you have 
come to expect. Happy New Year and we look 
forward to serving you in 2018!

Tavis Crayk, Restaurant Manager

 Dinner and a Show! 
Enjoy a delicious 3-course meal and live piano 
music at Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro on 
February 14th. 

After dinner, make it a night out by 
catching the live musical "I Do, I Do" at 
the Panorama Auditorium. Take the shuttle 
from Pan Hall at 7:00 pm for the 7:30 pm 
show time. Following the show, our driver 
will drive you home or back to your vehicle. 

$25.00 all-inclusive. 

Call x6623 for dinner and shuttle 
reservations

Celebrate 
VALENTINE'S DAYwith 

DINNER & A SHOW!
W E D N E S D A Y , 

FEBRUARY 14TH



2

R E S I D E N T E M E R G E N C Y R E S O U R C E S

The Stiles-Beach Barn & Encore 
Furniture and Books 

EXTENDED FRIDAY HOURS!
9:00 am – 1:00 pm

Our hard-working volunteers are extending Friday hours.  Starting on 
Friday, January 5, we will be open Fridays from 9:00am until 1:00pm.  This 
is a trial.  We will evaluate after several months. Monday and Wednesday 

hours remain 9:00am – 11:30am.  
Shop often.  We have new things in every day!

New in 
2018!

Resident Directory Updates and Corrections:
Page # Change:
9-14 Emergency Communication Center phone number change:

Internal: x6013 (Center), x5022  (Bob Kalkwarf)            
External: 360-413-6013 (Center), 360-438-5022 (Bob Kalkwarf)

1-1 Donna Kreuger – Change of phone number.  
Effective 2/1 the new number will be 360-438-7887 

1-9 Resident Council Office – Change of phone number.  
Effective 2/1 the new number will be x6199

6-2 Resident Council Office – Change of phone number.  
Effective 2/1 the new number will be x6199

2-6 Bob Bowers telephone number correction.  
Should be 438-5145

2-54 Barbara Tanner – Address correction.  
Should read 1835 Circle Lane SE, Apt. 306

Storm Support Team
The Storm Support Team is comprised of 
approximately 50 resident volunteers. If there 
is an extended power outage for any reason 
(storm, wind, earthquake, or any other type 
of disaster) the staff may call on us to help.  
Our primary duties may be to:

1.  Serve as hosts at any of the six warming 
centers.

2.  Make scripted phone calls as directed 
by the staff.

3.  Assist in the restaurant by seating 
or helping residents, clearing tables 
or delivering meals to people in the 
Quinault.

4.  Act as runners to deliver messages if the 
phones are not working.

5.  Make home visits to specified residents.

To keep our skills sharp, we have a refresher 
drill in the fall each year.  We are always 
interested in having more volunteers, as 
the need will be great.  We would need 6 
or 7 people for each four-hour shift, and 
there would be 2-4 shifts per day.  The more 
volunteers we have, the easier it will be on 
everyone.

If you are interested in helping, please 
contact:
Jean Garwood and Boh Bohman 

Activity Charges 101
It’s always easy and convenient to pay for trips at the Activity Desk- no wallet required! All Lifestyle Enrichment trips can be charged to 
your resident account. All we need is your autograph- it’s that easy! 

How do I charge trips to my account? 
When signing up for a trip at the Activity Desk, inform the volunteer that you would like to charge your resident account. You will then 
provide the volunteer with your name, phone number, and signature.

When will I see the charge on my bill?
All resident charges are then sent to accounting to be processed on the 23rd of the month. For example, if on January 25th you sign up 
for the February Brunch & Walk with Steve, you will see the charge on your February resident statement, delivered early March.  

I cancelled a trip, why is it still on my bill?
If you cancel a trip before the 23rd of the month, you will not be charged for that activity. If you cancel a trip after the 23rd , your account 
has already been charged; if you qualify for a refund, you will receive credit on your statement the following month. 

Still have questions about LED charges or cancelation policy?  Call Courtney McNally, Lifestyle Enrichment Assistant at x6008

Return to Index



3

Kudos Corner
"Appreciative of all the work John 
Erickson has done at the Stormwater 
Ponds.  He has spent many hours with a 
weed wrench out there by himself, and you 
have to look pretty hard to find any more Scotch Broom."

"I can’t tell you how many times I have been thankful for the 
caller ID supplied by the new phones.  It has afforded me the 
right to accept or ignore an incoming."

"Thank you to all who worked on the “giving tree”.  We have 
such a generous community here and so many people in our 
local area who are in need of help.  So we appreciate the time 
and effort that went into those who gathered the list of needs 
and wants, made the tags, had the gifts delivered, etc.  It always 
takes more effort to make something like this happen than many 
of us realize."

"Kudos to the Grounds Crew for making everything look great 
for the holidays. Especially the entrance at Sleater Kinney; it’s just 
beautiful."

"Thank you to Tavis and his wonderful people for putting 
together all the food for the holiday events. Christmas Dinner 
was just lovely. They really out did themselves. The staff were 
bustling for the holiday party and on Christmas Day."

“Thank you to all of the staff of the Seventeen51 Restaurant for 
the Holiday Meal.  It was a major undertaking and the food and 
service were great.”

“To all the Resident Transit Drivers and Dispatchers: When I first 
moved into Panorama four years ago, I did not realize I would 
need transportation so soon. I do so appreciate your friendliness, 
patience, and understanding for driving me to appointments and 
activities within the campus. Thank you! Blessings to you all.”

"Imagine a broken kitchen faucet on Christmas morning with 
company for breakfast! Twenty minutes later, it is fixed and 
working!  Thanks to the Ops experts on duty that day for being 
the best Santa Claus ever!"

"Thank you to each and every one of you that reached out in 
love in helping to celebrate Clair’s life with beautiful memories 
that have given me much comfort.  The expression of love 
that I have received through the gifts of flowers, food and 
encouragement have helped fill the void of the emptiness of 
Clair’s passing.  Thank you!!"

Send your Kudos to PanoramaNews@panorama.org with 
"Kudos" in the subject line or call Jacklynn Roberts  

at 438-7616.

Come and Prepare to be Wowed! 
Artfully Recycled is Happening!

February 10th and 11th 
10:00 am - 2:00 pm

Panorama Auditorium Lobby

Featuring art created from salvaged and recyclable 
materials by Panorama residents

And Featuring....

Stump the Master
Special Guest: Cori Carlton

Master Recycling Coordinator for Thurston County
Saturday, February 10th only

10:00 am – 12:00 noon
Have something you don’t know is recyclable or not?

Bring questions and examples for our Yes! No! baskets

Gifts Etcetera
Valentine’s Day is just around the corner, so now 
is the time to get in gear to do some shopping at 
our premier gift shop in Panorama Hall across from 
the pharmacy. There are beautiful cards galore, 
both handmade and commercial. The ice scrapers 
attached to a warm glove are great for these cold 
mornings. One of our enterprising consignors has 
made some nifty holders for Mah jongg cards, 
and some walker bags to carry essentials. We also 
have bags that fit over the arm of your favorite 
chair. The array of wooden products and metal 
art from the wood shop has greatly increased. The 
fleece vests embellished with embroidery will make 
a nice addition to a gal’s wardrobe, and don’t 
forget to check out the selection of beaded and 
glass jewelry. 

The baby corner is packed with nice blankets, 
hats and sweaters. If you would like to donate 
your unwanted jewelry for our bargain glass 
case, you can call Vonnie at x5546 or Nancy 
at x5455 for pickup if you are unable to bring 
it in during our hours of 10:00 am to 2:00 pm 
Monday - Friday. Last but not least, I would like to 
suggest you deliver a secret valentine to a friend or 
acquaintance. Have a happy Heart Day.

Lucy Reuter
Return to Index



4

Notes from Operations 

Welcoming in a New Year!  by Christine Graff
The Operations Department continues to evolve and we have another great addition to our painting 

team!
Eric Anderson grew up in North Pole, Alaska.  “Life was simple.  The vast Alaska wilderness gained 
my curiosity, and as a kid, I often trekked my backyard that consisted of the last frontier.  As I got older, 
I worked hard at becoming a journeyman drywall and painter, and eventually started contracting 
through my own business.  My business grew and so did my curiosity of the lower 48, so three years 
ago I decided to move my family to Washington state.  I am very happy here at Panorama, and look 
forward to keeping Panorama in tip-top shape for years to come.” 
We are excited to have Eric join our team, and already know he will be a great asset to our community. 

Grounds Update by Cathy Brown 
This month Grounds continues our winter routine of roof and gutter cleaning, addressing 
drainage concerns and pruning. With our unstable weather patterns, rain and gray skies 
for days on end are common. At times, a succession of storms are stacked up in the Pacific 
Ocean just waiting to roll on shore. Once here, the rain can be intense and at times seem 
endless. With 824 units on campus, and 574 of those being single family or multiplex units, 
we maintain a lot of square footage of rooftop and linear feet of gutter. This time of year 
there seems to be an endless supply of debris that needs picking up and countless feet of 
gutter that need cleaning. With a powerful windy storm, it can take days or even weeks to 
clean these areas and then do it over again with the next storm.

The monotony of winter maintenance always reminds me of my first January in Washington. 
It was more than 20 years ago and I will never forget how I felt after not seeing the sun 
for a whole month. For 30 of 31 days, all I heard on the nightly forecast were the words 
cloudy, drizzle, rain, wet, windy, showers… Ugh, I thought it would never end.

During this time, I kept thinking of the many tales I had heard prior to my move about how 
it never stops raining in Seattle. At the time, I thought the stories to be folklore made up by the locals to deter people from 
moving here. I thought the Washingtonians just wanted to keep this little piece of Paradise all to themselves. 

As the end of January approached, I was feeling a little bit of optimism. The days got a little longer, the temperature got a 
little warmer and the skies a little brighter. Plants started to wake up and show off their unique winter blossoms. I remember 
thinking how beautiful a hellebore was when I saw it for the first time. I was amazed something that looked almost tropical 
was blooming so beautifully in the middle of winter amidst so much dreariness. It was at that time I got to thinking… winter 
in Washington was not so bad after all. 

The campus is beautiful this time of year. Many plants are starting to bloom and birds are returning. If you get a chance to 
go out for a walk, it’s a great time to enjoy the campus.

Fraud Callers, Prevention is on the Way
Fraud phone callers in recent history have harassed many residents.  Many of you have asked if there was any way 
to block these fraud callers.  Panorama has provided information so that individuals could protect themselves, but we 
have been unable to protect all residents as a whole.  That will be changing soon.  We have acquired technology from 
a company called SecureLogix.  They provide call blocking and telephony firewalls to entities like The Department of 
Homeland Security, U.S. Army and Verizon.  This device will sit between our phone system and the public phone systems.  
It will use a database developed and monitored by SecureLogix to block any numbers that are on their “National 
Harassing Caller List”.   If for any reason a fraudulent caller is still getting through, we can add that number to the list so 
that it is permanently blocked.  This is a welcome addition to the resources we can provide to make your life a little more 
tranquil.  If you have any questions regarding the call blocking functionality or if you would like to add a number to the list 
of blocked numbers, please call the Work Order Desk at x4205 or email them at pcworkorders@panorama.org 

Return to Index



5

Security Update  
by Michael Greenwood 
The Security team hopes everyone is having a great year so 
far!

Phone scams are still going strong so keep reporting them 
to us. Please know that these scam artists are not targeting 
Panorama residents only; this is an issue everywhere in the U.S. 
As a reminder, don’t let your caller I.D. create a false sense of 
trust. Professional scam artists have the ability to manipulate the 
coding of your display, so they may show up as organizations 
like the IRS, Police Department, some bogus organization, or 
even Panorama Security. In all cases, you will be asked to 
provide sensitive information about your personal life, such as 
your social security number, bank statements, or credit card 
information. You may even be invited to make a payment over 
the phone to handle your “debt”, resolve some sort of financial 
issue, or pay for computer issues. Please know that in almost 
all cases, organizations will not call you to collect a debt. You 
will always receive a letter from an organization before any 
legitimate case is sent to a collection agency. The best way to 
handle these calls is to hang up.

If you do not have caller I.D., you may have to wait to hear 
their “scam” and then you can hang up. If you keep receiving 
calls and do not have caller I.D., please let your answering 
machine pick up the calls. This should take care of them 
harassing you. Remember, they need to talk with someone in 
order to solicit money. 

Just a reminder for those of you who may be away from home, 
we will perform a home inspection if your absence extends 
beyond 4 days. This inspection consists of making sure there 
are no leaks from any water source, no electrical issues, no pest 
issues, or any issues with your appliances. We will leave an 
entry card for you to review when you return. 

We would also like to remind you to be aware of the speed 
limits on campus. The speed limit on all inner streets of 
Panorama is 15MPH. Sleater Kinney from 14th to 21st Ave is 
30MPH and from 21st Ave to Leisure Way is 25MPH. 21st Ave 
is 25MPH. Please adhere to these speed limits for your safety 
and all others.

Please call x7533 for all your security needs. Have a great 
month! 

Maintenance Update 
by Wayne Rost
We from Building Maintenance wish 
you all a great new year. Our goal is to 
work for everyone and to ensure the best 
experience we can achieve, for all residents 
at Panorama.

Recently, we have been involved with 
adding cabinets and a new countertop 
to the TV Studio. We have also been very 
busy with campus roof repairs, due to 
weather and other unforeseen conditions. 
We will continue to do roof repairs and 
replacements as needed. 

We would also like to remind 
the folks in the Quinault, 
Chinook, Chalet, 
Auditorium, and 
Aquatic Center 
that the annual fire 
alarm testing is 
being scheduled for 
the end of February or 
early March. We will 
keep you informed 
as the schedule 
becomes completed. 
There will be loud alarms at this time and 
we will need to enter all the apartments 
during this inspection, and the residents will 
be informed by Operations of the date and 
time, as usual. 

Have a question about one of your 
appliances? The manuals that come with 
them are a helpful resource. If you have 
misplaced your appliance manual, we can 
provide you with the information (via e-mail 
or hard copy) for most any appliance on 
campus.  Instructions and demonstrations 
can also be provided. Call the Work Order 
Desk and we’ll come help you. 

Fall Prevention Tip:  
Icy walkways are hazardous  –  don’t go 
outside until it’s thawed!

Return to Index



6

Resident Portal Survey 
From January 15th - January 31st, the Resident Portal Survey will be available for all residents to complete. The Resident 
Portal is a website and tool to provide timely communication and accessibility to content whenever or wherever you 
are. The intention of the survey is to gather which forms of communication are most utilized on campus and to hear 
what features of a resident portal are most important to the community. Director of IT, Jeff Harley, emailed the survey 
through SurveyMonkey.com on January 15th. If you did not receive the survey via email, please contact Jeff Harley 
(jeff.harley@panorama.org). For those who would like to complete a hard copy of the survey, please pick one up in Pan 
Hall (front desk, Lifestyle Enrichment Office, or the bulletin boards). You can submit your survey in the basket outside of 
the Lifestyle Enrichment Office. 

On Thursday, February 8th, join us for the Resident Portal Forum at the 
Panorama Auditorium. To accommodate everyone’s busy schedules, we will 
have two forums, one at 10:00 am and another at 1:30 pm. At the forum, we will 
present the survey results and introduce the next phase towards the implementation 
of the Resident Portal.  

Grace Moore
Resident Portal Group

Notes from the Wood Shop 
Happy New Year from the Wood Shop. 2017 was a year of records for the 
shop. We experienced a record number of man/woman-hours spent in the 
shop, a record amount of time working on resident’s repair needs, and a record 
number of new applicants.

With the continuing growth of members, as well as a large increase in the 
number of projects coming into the shop from residents, we have been very busy. 
We keep track of the hours spent in the shop by the members, and the hours 
that they have spent working on resident projects. This last year we had total 
member hours of 8,127, and 2,078 of those hours were spent on resident work. 

As we look forward to this new year, we expect to see six or seven more new 
members. At a recent gathering of applicants, we learned of four who will 

probably be moving in this year. They are very interested in the Wood Shop and plan to spend a substantial amount of 
time making sawdust. As our Marketing Department shows prospective applicants the shop, we continue to get a great 
deal of positive feedback from all parties. 

Residents who bring projects into the shop for work often comment on how nice it is to have this service so readily available. 
They are quite appreciative that we can repair a variety of their items. We do not charge for any work being done for 
residents. However we do ask for payment for any materials that we have to acquire to complete their projects. There is 
also a donation box by the door (RED Box) that helps in defraying some of the cost of expendables and helps with the 
purchase of some new equipment.  

We welcome you to come by some morning and see what is happening in our shop. More importantly, if you are hankering 
to tinker, and try a do-it-yourself project, please visit us. We have some great mentors just waiting to help.

Dave Taylor and Larry Pratt, Co-Chairs

Thank you to all who so generously donated to the Resident Council’s Employee 
Appreciation Fund. Receiving that envelope just before Christmas each year brings a 
special kind of joy. While the monetary value is tremendously helpful, it’s the expression of 
gratitude that feels so wonderful. There are many perks that come with being a Panorama 
employee, but the most valued are the personal connections we make with all of you. 

Thank 
You

Return to Index



7

Welcome to our first edition of Be Well. In this section of the newsletter, we plan to cover a variety 
of health-related topics. We hope to answer commonly asked questions and introduce tips that will 
preserve your health and perhaps even save a life. We chose the following topic as our premier after 
noticing a common trend in a number of recent falls throughout campus. 

 
Falls, Dehydration, Winter Constipation, and the Vasovagal Reaction 
(Are You About to Pass Out?)

Our daily habits often change during winter months. We may be less physically active and we may eat 
less fresh fruits and vegetables.  We may drink less water and more hot beverages such as coffee or tea 
(diuretics).  Chronic pain exacerbated by cold weather may cause us to take more pain medication. All 
of these factors can contribute to constipation and lead to straining on the toilet, which may cause an 
involuntary response called the vasovagal reaction.

Have you ever felt these symptoms?

• sudden onset of sweatiness/clamminess, 
• blurry or “tunnel” vision, 
• lightheadedness or dizziness, 
• nausea (or even vomiting) 
• ringing in your ears, 
• turning pale, or
• felt like you were about to (or did) pass out when straining during a bowel movement
• felt like you were about to (or did) pass out when exposed to trauma or a stressful event such as the 

sight of blood 

If so, you may have experienced a vasovagal reaction.  When a stressor stimulates the vagus nerve, it 
causes a sudden drop in blood pressure and heart rate that can lead to a loss of consciousness – “fainting”.

It is important to recognize the symptoms of a vasovagal reaction immediately so you can take quick 
action to prevent a loss of consciousness and a fall which may cause injury. 

What should you do if you experience these symptoms?

1. Press your SARA button to summon help before you lose consciousness.
2. Lie down or hold onto something stable and put your head between your knees to restore blood 

flow to your brain.
3. Do not get up until all symptoms have resolved; move slowly, drink fluids, and lie down until 

you feel fully recovered.

While a vasovagal reaction itself is not life-threatening, a fall caused by loss of consciousness can cause 
serious injury or even death.  

If there was no emotional stressor or straining while on the toilet that led to these symptoms, there may 
be an underlying medical event involving heart function, low blood sugar, or a neurological issue. In 
this case, a medical evaluation is necessary.

Always call 911 or the Urgent Response Aide if you experience any of these kinds of symptoms. 

Reminder! Press and hold your SARA button for 3-4 seconds to summon an 
Urgent Response Aide.

Be Well
By Marla LeFevre BSN,RN
Director of Independent Living Health Services

Return to Index



8

Resident Council Notes
Guests at Council Crowd will be Christine Graff, Operations Manager, and Jerry 
Gjovaag, Operations Liaison from Resident Council. Please join us Thursday, February 
15th, from 10:00 am to 11:00 am in the restaurant. There is no agenda; the goal is to be 
accessible and to exchange information, ideas and concerns. Join the officers and some of 
the District Reps. Any and all residents are welcome! 

The new Resident Directories were distributed in January. If you did not get your 
update, it will be available through February in the Resident Council office. Pick it up or ask 
someone to do it for you between 9:30 am and 11:30 am Monday through Friday. The 
Directory is a gold mine of information; be sure you have yours and check it out. You will be 
surprised at what’s there!

The 2018-19 Resident Council budget is being developed. Now is the time for Resident Council activities to be 
planning ahead! We are aligning with the Corporation as we change our tax status from a 501(c)7 social club to 
be part of the 501(c)3 not-for-profit status of Panorama. We already operate as a 501(c)3 and so are pleased with 
this needed transition. Our processes and procedures are not changing, just the timing of both.

The Activity Fair will be March 6th from 1:00 pm to 3:00 pm all over campus. Be sure it’s on your calendar! The 
life and energy at Panorama will be evident. You will be delighted as many of the 100+ continuing and new groups 
on campus strut their stuff.

Forums on the resident portal are February 8th at 10:00 am and 1:30 pm in the Panorama Auditorium. 
The results of the survey we all received mid-January will be presented. The survey and other feedback will help 
determine the top five services and programs residents want so that customized modules of communication can be 
developed here at Panorama. This has been a long time in coming and has great potential for all of us. 

We have a new phone number! As of the first of February, our phone will be x6199 instead of x3199. With 
some changes in the phone system at Panorama, extensions that start with 2 and 3 have to be altered. This is NOT 
in the new Resident Handbook so please make the change!

The Resident Council office and equipment is there for your use! Panorama groups and activities are welcome 
to use what’s there. Staff can help with use and check-out, and District Reps have access to the office. Office hours 
are 9:30 am to 11:30 am Monday through Friday. A partial list of what’s there includes: copier, lap top computers 
(Apple and PC), scanner, cart for hauling special event supplies, office supplies/equipment (paper cutter, hole 
punch, stapler, etc), laminator, mini-conference table and space (table, chairs, TV, DVD, whiteboard), sign holders 
and acrylic display racks, clipboards, paper supplies…and more. Personal use of the copier is also welcome for a 
nominal donation (5¢ b/w, 10¢ color). 

Linda Crabtree, President

Come one, come all...
Learn about more than 80 of our hobby and interest groups here at 
Panorama.  Meet neighbors who share common interests or explore 
new interests you didn't know you had at this year's Activity Fair!

Tuesday, March 6th
1:00 pm – 3:00 pm
Lower Level Quinault, Panorama Auditorium Lobby, Library, 
Aquatic and Fitness Center, & Lower Level Chalet

Enjoy refreshments provided by Seventeen51 Restaurant and Bistro and take a chance at winning a raffle item. This year's 
Fair will be bigger and better than ever so don't miss it!

Return to Index



9

Office of Philanthropy 

Holiday Giving Tree and Bonfire

This holiday season Panorama’s culture of 
philanthropy was shining bright!
This past holiday season we shared an opportunity to help 
struggling families have a more magical holiday. Residents and 
staff gathered together by adopting three large Thurston County 
families in need.  A tree was set outside the Office of Philanthropy 
and tags with wishes practically flew off the tree as the excitement 
spread. Thanks to the generosity of so many residents and staff, 
at the Holiday Giving Bonfire we delivered a truck full of gifts for 
three families in need.   

I am honored and profoundly grateful to be a part of a community 
that cares for its neighbors in need. Thank you for joining together 
to meet the needs in our community! Here’s a look at all the gifts 
we gave.

In Memoriam
BETTY BIGELOW

Val Ayres
Joel and Karen Romanelli

CHARLES BLACK
Don Stern

CLAIR CLARK
Don Stern

KEN AND KAY JOHNSON
Becky Johnson

$
Memorial and tribute gifts are a 

thoughtful way to remember friends 
and loved ones who have been part 

of your life. It is an act of paying 
tribute while assuring that worthwhile 

values continue to improve our 
quality of life. If you would like to 
discuss how a memorial or tribute 
gift might be used, please contact 

Meghan Vu at x7545.

Thank You!
The Office of Philanthropy’s 2017 
Enriching Lives annual appeal has 

reached $52,936 in pledges and outright 
gifts. It is because of your generosity that 
Panorama is able to offer better programs 
to more people, improving the quality of 
life in our community.  It is you and your 

generosity that help make Panorama such 
a wonderful place to live!

Sue Ballard 
Carmen Barnett 
Boh Bohman 
Bill Cornette 
Lee Hover 
Joe Zabransky
Kathy Houston, Liaison to Panorama Board
Holly Mason, Liaison to Panorama Board
Meghan Vu, Director, Office of Philanthropy 360.438.7545

The Office of Philanthropy’s mission is to enrich the lives of Panorama 
residents through the acquisition and use of charitable gifts. It is 
committed to provide enriching experiences, programs, and other 
amenities throughout the continuum of care.

Office of Philanthropy Advisory Committee:

Return to Index



10

Panorama Photography Group
Oscar Jordan shared several stories and photos that he took of the people in 
Vietnam. My favorite story is this one:
In 1964 Oscar was stationed in Cholon, Vietnam and lived in the Nhan Vi 
Hotel, where he became fast friends with the local kids and would give them 
gum each morning. Realizing he would quickly run out of chewing gum, he 
gave each of them only one piece. Soon he was greeted with a cheery chorus 
of “One Piece G.I. !” Oscar became very fond of these children, as he missed 
his own boys and watching these kids made the separation easier. 
At the end of his tour, Oscar was unable to say  “goodbye” to the children.   
Oscar recalls: “I later learned that “my kids” waited outside the hotel for two 
mornings asking the AF personnel, “Where One Piece GI?”  It seemed they too 
missed saying “Farewell.”

Years later, Oscar recalls that in 1990 a friend invited him to lunch at Wendy’s II, a 
Vietnamese restaurant near the Tacoma Mall.  They had a tasty meal, and while paying 
their bill, they met the manager.  She was about 35, a tall lovely woman from Vietnam.  
Oscar recalled: “Naturally we began talking as I was interested in where she had lived 
before leaving Vietnam.  She told me she had grown up in Cholon.  I exclaimed that 
in 1964 thru 65 I too had lived in Cholon.  In fact I had lived in the Nhan Vi Hotel.”  
“Ah”, she said she had lived across the street from the Hotel. She gazed at Oscar 
thoughtfully for a few moments before smiling broadly and then asked, “Are you One 
Piece GI?”   “Yes,” was his stunned reply.  Then recalling the photos he had taken of 
“his kids,” he recognized her young face from the past.  They talked for a while about 
the past and how she came to the US.  He finally was able to say goodbye to one of 
his kids from Saigon.  It is such a small world.

We loved hearing Oscar’s and Carolyn’s stories and seeing their photos. We hope you 
did too!

Sylvia Cornette

The girl on the left is the young woman that 
Oscar met in 1990 at Wendy’s II in Tacoma  
25 years later. 

Oscar Jordan is shown in the left 
of this picture

Tax-Aide Service Begins Wednesday, January 31st with 
New Days of Service and Hours

AARP Foundation will again assist seniors and low- to moderate-income taxpayers with free personal 
income tax preparation and electronic filing for 2017 individual tax returns.  IRS certified counselors 
will be available in the lower level of the Chalet Apartments on Wednesday and Friday afternoons, 
12:00-4:00 pm, starting Wednesday, January 31st and continuing through Friday, April 13th (our 
last day of service even though the last tax return filing day is Tuesday, April 17th).  There will no 
longer be tax preparation service on Monday.  Clients are assisted in order of arrival and sign-in, 
without appointments. Spaces for each day are usually filled by 2:30 pm.  If all documents are 
available, tax returns are completed and filed electronically that day. You need not be an AARP 

member or be receiving Social Security benefits to use this service.

Identity protection requirements require all persons using the AARP service to provide documented social security numbers (SSN) 
or individual tax identification numbers (ITIN) for everyone listed on the tax return, in addition to a picture ID for adults.  

Anyone who does not have, or can’t find, their actual Social Security card can order a replacement card by contacting the Social 
Security Administration, either in person (402 Yauger Way SW, Olympia, WA), by phone (1-800-772-1213), or through their 
online Social Security account (www.socialsecurity.gov/signin). The Olympia Social Security Office is closed on weekends, but is 
open 9:00am-3:00pm on Mon, Tues, Thurs, Fri, and 9:00am-Noon on Wed. Delivery of the new card will take several weeks, so 
do not wait until the tax season begins to apply for a needed replacement.  

Questions: Dave Bartruff, x5992

Return to Index



Panorama People
Resident Moves

Beverly Sillerud from 2613 Chambers Lake Lane to 4150 21st Avenue

Jerry Kelley from Convalescent Center to 2114 Beta Street

Lola Vestal from 2338 Marina Lane to 103 Quinault

Harold Hartinger from 1410 Sleater Kinney to 143 Quinault

Larry Pratt & Rosalie Romano from 1734 Circle Loop to 1952 Woodland Court

Rosalind Plorde from 1420 Boulevard Park Lane to 336 Quinault

Maude Conrad from 1920 Circle Loop to 166 Quinault

Bernice Chabot from 536 Quinault to Convalescent Center

Jackie Ringstad from 233 Quinault to Convalescent Center

Betty Clement from 303 Quinault to 231 Quinault

Robert Stoeck from 222 Chalet to Convalescent Center

In Memory
Clair Clark

Betty Bigelow

Jean Peebles

Ella Bolstad

Carol Zerbato

Margaret Vandegrift

11 Return to Index



12

Benevolent Fund Update
The Benevolent Fund Board wants you to mark 3:00 pm to 5:00 pm on the afternoon of February 13th on your calendar 
and come to the Fund Drive Kick-off Silent Auction in the Seventeen51 Restaurant.  This year the theme is Put a Little 
Love in Your Heart.  Please join us for a glass of wine, appetizers and a 50/50 raffle, as well as a silent auction of 
goodies, services, and treasures you can bid on through the afternoon. Don’t forget to wear red, you might get a surprise 
prize! 

You may bring your donation to the Annual Fund Drive with you to the event, or sign a pledge card for a monthly amount 
to be added to your Panorama bill.  Panorama Corporation has worked with us to ensure that monthly pledges made 
in previous years will continue without interruption into future years until you instruct us to stop or change the allocated 
amount.  Please think about the amount you have pledged, and, if you can afford more, please update your pledge card.

So why give?  Simple – The Benevolent Fund is “living insurance” and your funds go to support our programs – financial 
assistance for independent living residents who have outlived their resources, the three full-time social services staff in 
Independent Living Services, and the SARA of life-alarm devices. Without the assurance of support in this community, 
we might find life intolerable. When we make sacrifices for others, it is not simply unselfish; it is because we would be 
miserable if we chose to look the other way. Giving from the heart shows that we’re willing to give up a part of our own 
time and resources for the benefit of another. The positive effects of those gifts illustrate how, in a world that can sometimes 
seem so dark, there always have been and will always be those beams of light called givers.  Join us February 13th 
3:00pm to 5:00pm and Put a Little Love in Your Heart.

Gail Madden

2018 GRIEF SUPPORT

Life After Loss
Bereavement Support Group
 
New meeting time
10:30 am -11:30 am 
Quinault Chapel Balcony - 1st & 3rd Wednesday

This drop-in bereavement support group is open to Panorama 
residents who have experienced a loss. The group provides a 
supportive time to learn about grief and share with others who truly 
understand it most. Facilitated by Sara Wasser, Campus Social 
Services x7776

Lunch After Loss
11:30 am -12:30 pm
Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro -1st & 3rd Wednesday 

This is a no-host lunch group for residents who are bereaved that 
want to make connections and enjoy a  good meal in the company of 
others. No reservations needed. Questions? Call x7776

Ad
vo

ca

te    Support    Coordinate Care     Educate     Reso
urc

es

Navigating the Continuum of Care

Grief support & education 
is available to any 
Panorama resident 

grieving or anticipating 
the death of a loved one.  

For individual appointments, 
support group details or more 

information, please call: 

Campus Social Services 
at 

360-438-7776

Return to Index



Not Sure What to Do with Unwanted Medication?
When not discarded properly, medications create a risk for others and pose a danger to the environment. Medications 
can fall into the wrong hands and create opportunity for misuse. You may have heard the easy way to avoid this is 
to flush your old medications down the drain or toilet. However, septic systems and the sewer are not capable of 
removing medications from treated wastewater so this practice contaminates our waterways. 

For safe disposal, please take your old prescription medications to:
 
Lacey Police Department  420 College Street SE Lacey, WA 98503 or Puget Pharmacy Panorama Hall (No narcotics)

The following locations do NOT accept medications: Fred Meyer, Rite Aide, and Kaiser.

Last Resort
While it is not the recommended option, you can discard medication carefully in the trash if you are unable to go to a 
safe drop-off location. If this is your only option, please take the following steps: 

1. Take your prescription drugs out of their original containers. 
2.  Mix drugs with an undesirable substance, such as cat litter or 

used coffee grounds. 
3.  Put the mixture into a disposable container with a lid, such as 

an empty margarine tub, or a sealable bag. 
4.  Conceal or remove any personal information, including Rx 

number, on the empty containers by covering it with black 
permanent marker or duct tape, or by scratching it off. 

5.  Place the sealed container with the mixture, and the empty 
drug containers, in the trash. 

 
Feel free to contact Social Services at x7773 if you have any questions.

13

Lacey Police Department 
420 College Street SE

Lacey, WA 98503

Puget Pharmacy
Panorama Hall
(No narcotics)

- or-

Panorama Genealogy Group
Whether you have been researching for a long time, or are just getting started in this current craze, please join our 
group of people infinitely curious about our past and our connection to it. 

We meet once a month on the second Thursday at 10:00 am in the Quinault Auditorium to hear a presentation about 
various aspects of genealogy.   At our February 8 meeting, our speaker will be resident Annie Hargrave, who will 
tell us how she uncovered some interesting clues about her ancestors when she inherited her late mother’s cedar 
chest. She will be doing a presentation on how to trace ancestors from foreign countries, using her own story of her 
grandparents who immigrated from Sweden and the Aland Islands. Annie will be using Ellis Island records, ships’ 
manifests, and other search engines as examples that can be adapted to many different countries. This will be an 
excellent opportunity to learn how to use these kinds of records in your own research.

Need research help? We have genealogy volunteers in the CLC every Tuesday and Thursday morning from 10:00 
am – 12:00 noon (except the second Thursday).

First Monday Workshops: Carol Ballard facilitates training and assistance in using our free Ancestry.com 
subscription as well as other research sites in the CLC on the first Monday of every month from 1:00 pm – 3:00 pm. To 
join her, send an email request to gvgirl.ballard@gmail.com.  There will be no workshop in February but they will start 
up again in March. 

Did you know? Google is an excellent place to start a genealogy search.  Simply enter the name of the person you 
are searching and see what comes up.  

Carol Ballard   
Return to Index



14

Panorama Library
Have you ever read several books and then realized that you didn’t enjoy any of them? Well, that is what happened 
to me this past month.   I was so glad that I hadn’t purchased any of them, but checked them out of the library. I will 
find some good books to recommend next month. One thing I appreciate is when people recommend books to me.

However, I found one book that I loved.  The title is “Dancing at the Edges” which is a collection of poems by the Fusion 
Collective, who are nine local residents.  Two of them are from Panorama – Sue Prince and Gail Madden. One of my 
favorite poems is by Sue, and it tells of a day sailing on Budd Bay. Now I think the reason I like this poem so much is 
that it is a day spent in our boat – Adventure. One of Gail’s poems that I liked so much was Life Tide.  The opening 
line is “I wonder where they went all the people who left flotsam as they drifted through my life.” It reminded me of 
people who I once was close to and don’t see any more. Their collection of poems is available in the library and also 
is for sale in Gifts Etc. After reading the Library’s copy, I bought my own copy.

I hope to see you at Ruth Kirk’s presentation on February 22 at 1:30 in the library as she talks about Mt. Rainier. Ruth 
has climbed Mount Rainier five times, once with two rangers carrying a sack of cement to put a new benchmark on 
the summit. She is back by popular demand!

Sue Ballard

Ruth Kirk – Author Presentation
February 22nd in the Library at 1:30 pm

Panorama resident Ruth Kirk has had a long career as a writer and naturalist. 
She has climbed mountains, scoped trails, observed flora and fauna, and then 
written about all those experiences. Her 38 books and 12 films and videos 
range from Death Valley to the Ozette excavation. She has spent a lifetime 
paying attention to human history and natural history and interpreting it for 
readers. Ruth will share her Mount Rainier experiences and more.

Return to Index



15

Weekly Fitness Tracker 
 
 

L O V E
ACTIVITY DURATION FEELINGS/EMOTIONS

(Before & After)

SUNDAY
   

MONDAY
   

TUESDAY
   

WEDNESDAY
   

THURSDAY
   

FRIDAY
   

SATURDAY
   

Week of: Name & Phone #:

Aquatic & 
Fitness Center by Jenny Leyva

Happy Heart Healthy month, Panorama! Panorama’s LkVE for Health and Fitness Challenge is back! Pick 
up a weeklong fitness log at the Aquatic & Fitness Center or at the Lifestyle Enrichment Department to participate.

What is the LkVE for Health and Fitness Challenge?

For each day, list at least one LkV E  activity (see below) that you’ve completed. After you complete one full week 
of exercises, submit your log to Fitness Coordinator, Jenny Leyva at the Aquatic & Fitness Center or at the Lifestyle 
Enrichment Office to be entered in a raffle. The more weeks you complete, the more times your name will be entered 
into the raffle.
 
LOWER BODY EXERCISES: Lower body exercises 
can include any activity that requires you to utilize 
your muscles from the waist below. This can include, 
but is not limited to: walking, running, bicycling, using 
leg machines, and/or fitness classes that require leg 
movements etc.

ORGANIZE: Find time to organize different aspects 
of your life which may include, but are not limited to: 
your monthly schedule, a bedroom, drawers, files, 
cars, closets and/or bathrooms.

VEGETABLES: Incorporate a healthy vegetable in 
your daily diet.

EDUCATIONAL: Take part in an educational program 
on or off campus that will stimulate your mind. On 
campus opportunities can include, but are not limited 
to: Learning in Retirement Lectures, Community 
Wellness Lectures, Spanish Class, read an 
educational article, or a spend a few minutes on 
a Brain Fitness Game!

Turn in all weekly trackers by Thursday, March 1st.
The winners will be announced on Tuesday, March 6th.
Questions? Call Jenny at x7772

Cyber Threats
Computer researchers have recently found a bug in the main chip in most modern computers.  It is a design flaw in the hardware that 
has been there for years. This affects most computers in use today.

There are two variants of the bug.  One (Meltdown) allows malicious programs to steal data that is being processed in your computer 
memory. The other (Spectre) allows programs to steal data from another application running.  Normally, applications are not able to 
do that because they are isolated from each other and the operating system. This hardware bug breaks that isolation.

Panorama has updated all systems on our network with a patch provided by Microsoft.  We also worked with our security vendors 
SecureWorks and TrendMicro to ensure that we have mitigated this vulnerability.  Most of us are very aware of the risks that cyber 
criminals play in our lives.  We know that you are being cautious, but you should be extra vigilant the next few months.  Always be 
cautious of suspicious emails and websites. The Washington State Attorney General’s office is a good resource to learn about ways to 
protect yourself from fraud.  Here is their site http://www.atg.wa.gov/internet-safety-seniors.  If you want to learn more about 
protecting your computer, visit this FTC website https://www.consumer.ftc.gov/articles/0009-computer-security.

Return to Index



Grey Resistance Indivisible
Grey Resistance Indivisible (GRI) is not party affiliated and welcomes persons of all political persuasions who 
are interested in respectful discourse that could potentially move our community forward for the good of all 
humanity.

A strategic planning event is being organized for Indivisible groups across the country to come together to 
discuss and decide how we can work better together to achieve our common goals. The event will be in 
Houston on April 6-8, 2018 and GRI is making plans to send representatives.

On January 31st, the UW lecture series “Speaking Truth to Power: Protest and Dissent”, is presenting Joshua 
Reid, Associate Professor of History and American Indian Studies. He will be speaking about the recent 
activism against the Dakota Access Pipeline and will widen the view of indigenous activism - both locally and 
historically. For tickets go to http://www.washington.edu/alumni/history/.

Watch for announcements about member luncheons held in The Gallery. This is an opportunity to socialize 
and get revitalized for our work ahead.  

The book discussion group continues to meet around the topic “Conflict Resolution”. They are now reading 
George Lakoff’s "Don’t Think of an Elephant."   

Ongoing Opportunities:

1.  GRI members join with Olympia Indivisible 
members every two weeks to visit the offices of 
Senators Murray and Cantwell and Representative 
Denny Heck.  

2.  Our member Karen Romanelli is inviting us to 
join her on the sidewalk in front of the Olympia 
Farmers Market on Saturdays from 10:00 am to 
11:00 am. (The market is open every Saturday 
throughout the winter) She will have STANDING 
ON THE SIDE OF LOVE signs and pins. Call her 
at x5671, email her at karenmarier1@yahoo.
com or just show up.

3.  The GRI Health Committee meets every other 
Monday at 3:30 pm in the Quinault Chapel. The 
next meeting is February 5th. This is an opportunity to discuss current issues or concerns in a confidential 
and supportive environment.

Our Facebook group is open to all members and offers some good information and conversation. This group 
can be accessed by contacting Jackie Zajanc at jackieza2@yahoo.com or contacting GRI at gri98503@
gmail.com. 
Our meetings take place on the second Friday of the month in the lower level of the Chalet. The Steering 
Committee meets at 10:00 am and the general meeting at 10:30 am. The next meeting is February 9th. Hope 
to see you there!

Gerda Randolph

16 Return to Index

mailto:gri98503@gmail.com


Panorama Republicans
There are many little-
known benefits of 
living at Panorama, 
and one of the best is 
personally getting to 
meet people who have 
had historic and broad 
impacts on our lives. 
One of those people 
is former Secretary of 
State Ralph Munro, 
our guest speaker 
for the February 1st 

meeting of the Panorama Republican group. 
His topic is “The GOP --- where do we stand” 
which seems very pertinent in light of the news 
organizations talking about a 'wave' election for 
2018.

Ralph Munro has compiled an impressive list 
of political and humanitarian achievements. 
He served five terms as Secretary of State for 
Washington, where he significantly advanced 
the efficiency of Washington state elections. Mr. 
Munro also serves as a member of the Advisory 
Board at Democracy Live, Inc. (bringing 21st 
century voting practices to 200 million US voters), 
Chair of the Washington State Task Force on 
International Education and Cultural Exchanges, 
Co-Chair of the International Task Force of the 
Council of State Governments, and many other 
important political and humanitarian causes.

In an age when politics is growing more and more 
partisan, Mr. Munro believes in non-partisanship. 
A moderate Republican, he says he has always 
tried to live by the words of former Gov. Dan 
Evans, 'It's better to cross the aisle than cross the 
people.'

Please plan to attend our one-hour meeting on 
Thursday, February 1 at 2:00 pm in the Quinault 
Auditorium to hear Ralph Munro. Refreshments and 
conversation immediately following. Nametags are 
encouraged.

Betty Dodds

Democratic Study Group 
As we enter the new year, Congress has presented the 
American people with a complex challenge: the new tax law.

How does it impact us as citizens and taxpayers?  To get 
some insight into how the new tax law impacts seniors we 
have invited local elder law attorney, Janet Moody, to 
address us.

Janet is well known to many Panorama residents for her 
ability to help us understand complex legal issues.

Her presentation will be at 1:30pm, Tuesday, February 
13, in the Quinault Auditorium. After her presentation, 
there will be time for questions. Please, join us.

Andrew Johnson, Democratic Study Group Chair

Hints from the Computer 
Learning Center
Did you know that you can send documents or pictures 
from your home computer, tablet or smart phone to the 
color printers in the Computer Learning Center (CLC)?

All you need to do is attach the document to a new mail 
message and send it to either: 

clc.panorama.hh@hpeprint.com or 
clc.panorama.mm@hpeprint.com

Nearly all document types are supported by both 
printers.Of course you do have to go to the CLC 
(basement of the Chalet) to pick up your output.
Hours are:

• 10:00 am until 1:00 pm on Monday, 
Wednesday and Friday

• 10:00 am to Noon and 1:00 pm to 4:00 pm 
on Tuesday and Thursday

For questions please call Bill Hay at x5646 or 
Larry Fischer at x5415.

Print at the CLC!

17 Return to Index



We know that you are all impacted when construction occurs on campus and we appreciate your patience!  The list 
below will show you what projects are occurring, the contractor involved and the start and estimated completion date.  
This list will be updated and published each month to keep you informed of progress and new projects as they occur.  
If you have any questions regarding a particular project, please contact our renovations team manager, Gina Varden 
at Ext. 7788.                                              

Notice of Construction Projects

Project Description Contractor Status Expected 
Completion

2021 Woodland Loop Brown Contract Signed 09-19-17 1/12/2018

1734 Circle Loop - Perm Temp In-house In-house 1/12/2018

2540 Marina Lane RPC Contract Signed 10-05-17 1/15/2018

215 Quinault Brown Contract Signed 09-12-17 1/23/2018

3974 Holladay Park Schuler Contract Signed 09-29-17 1/26/2018

1420 Boulevard Park In-house In-house 1/31/2018

2210 Beta Street RPC Contract Signed 09-08-17 2/13/2018

2024 Woodland Loop SE Wildcat Contract Signed 11-14-17 2/16/2018

122 Quinault Brown Contract Signed 11-9-17 2/21/2018

2608 Chambers Lake Lane Halfacre Contract Signed 11-6-17 2/23/2018

2213 Chambers Lake Lane (Conv w/2217) RPC Contract Signed 10-06-17 2/23/2018

2501 Chambers Lake Lane - Combine w/2505 CLL Schuler Contract Signed 10-11-17 2/27/2018

303 Quinault Brown Contract Signed 11-9-17 3/2/2018

1928 Woodland Court Schuler Contract Signed 12-5-17 3/7/2018

210 Chinook RPC Contract Signed 11-28-17 3/15/2018

425 Quinault Brown Contract Signed 12-1-17 3/30/2018

1532 Boulevard Park Halfacre Contract Signed 12-21-17 3/30/2018

2388-2408 Chambers Lake Lane Exterior Halfacre Contract Signed 10-04-17 3/31/2018

105 Chinook RPC Contract Signed 12-7-17 4/5/2018

201 Quinault Brown Contract Signed 12-8-17 4/9/2018

2633 Chambers Lake Lane Schuler Contract Signed 12-18-17 4/25/2018

324 Quinault (Combine with 322) Brown Contract Signed 12-20-17 4/30/2018

1410 Sleater Kinney In-house In-house TBD

536 Quinault In-house In-house TBD

4110 Circle Court In-house Tran to 2024 Woodland LP TBD

Sleater Kinney Road - Parking Lot TBD TBD

2305 Beta Brown Developing Scope and Plan

4209 Chambers Lake Drive RPC Developing Scope and Plan

1406-1408 Boulevard Park Garage & Exterior TBD Developing Scope and Plan

1406 Boulevard Park TBD Developing Scope and Plan

1849-1877 Circle Loop Garages & Hobby Rooms TBD Developing Scope and Plan

2338 Marina Lane SE TBD Out to Bid

1920 Circle Loop TBD Out to Bid

18 Return to Index



Inside PCTV 
Deborah Ross, who started this column, now writes on area history for Panorama News and co-produces PCTV's 
history show "Now Where Were We?"

I'm Dave Newton, part of the "Meet Your Neighbor" production team, which includes 
Host-Producers Jo Love Beach, Berl and Denise Colley, Gail Madden and Rosalie 
Melnick. We're all Panorama volunteers, exploring TV and developing new skills. 

How about you? Like all Panorama activities, PCTV offers opportunities to enrich your 
life with new experiences, including:

• Running TV cameras, switchers, and software
• Directing and editing video
• Scheduling people and programs
• Even bringing your own show idea to life

Drop in at our studio in the lower level of the Quinault any Tuesday or Wednesday after 1:00 pm. Let's talk about you 
joining our team.

First, though, watch PCTV 370. You'll find our program schedule on the panorama.org website under "Quick Links," or 
get it every week in the email E-Bulletin from our Cilla Raughley. To start getting it, send an email to panoramatv370@
panorama.org, with "Subscribe" in the subject line.

Have a fine February!

Dave Newton

Looking Back at Panorama

Welcome to this inaugural column of Looking Back at Panorama. As your new 
Archivist (formerly known as Historian), my job is to preserve and maintain a 
comprehensive repository of documents and images that tell the story of residents 
and our many activities and interests. I am also charged with making the archive 
accessible to you, Panorama residents. Future columns will feature stories and images 
from our colorful and interesting history. 

You may have noticed that the old Panorama scrapbooks and notebooks are no 
longer at the library, but have been moved to a secure area elsewhere on campus 
to preserve their integrity. The good news is that these have all been scanned or 
otherwise digitized. Digital archives also include a complete set of The Voice of 
Panorama and many other materials. They are continually updated with Resident 
Council minutes, Panorama News, scanned posters, documents, brochures, etc. 
Residents can now check out the digital archives at the Panorama Library to view and 
download to their own computers, or view them on the Computer Learning Center's 
computers. The files have been indexed so you will be able to search by topic and 
date. Instructions have been included to help you navigate and use this resource. 

Now I need your help! We want the archives to continue to paint a complete picture 
of resident life here at Panorama.  If you have documents, stories, or images to add, 
I'd love to hear from you. Contact me at councilarchivist@panorama.org with your digital files; drop an envelope 
with your paper documents, addressed to Archivist, in the Resident Council mailbox outside of our office in the 
basement of the Quinault; or, if you have a large collection, I can pick it up.

Deborah Ross, Resident Council Archivist

19 Return to Index

https://www.panorama.org/


20

THE PANORAMA PUZZLE #8 (February 2018)
Created by Lisbeth Naber

Ann and her 3 friends were all members of the “Panorama Winter Sports Club”.  They met in Pan Hall 
to discuss where and when to go to enjoy the winter sports.  They all four decided to drive to a different 
mountain each Wednesday in February.  They would take turns driving.  Each of them enjoyed a different 
winter sport.
From the following clues determine who is driving, what winter sport the driver enjoys and to which mountain 
they drive each Wednesday.

1.  Carl drove to the mountain a week before the driver who enjoys the snowboard, who drove a week 
before they were driving to Snohomish Mountain.

2.  The woman who drove to White Pass drove one or more than one week before Allan was driving, who 
drove a week before the driver who was going to cross-country ski.

 3.  The four friends are (in no particular order):  1) Doris, 2) the one who enjoyed to snow-shoe, 3) the one 
who drove to Crystal Mountain and 4) the one who drove the 3rd Wednesday in February.

4. The man who was a downhill skier drove some time before they all went to Stevens Pass.

Your Solution to Puzzle #8:
DATE: 2/7/18 2/14/18 2/21/18 2/28/18

DRIVER:

WINTER SPORT:

MOUNTAIN:

Solution to Puzzle #7:
ORDER 

FINISHED: 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

NAME: Jim Jane Jill Jack Joe

HOME 
LOCATION: Chalet Quinault Leisure Ln Chinook Marina Ln

$ SPENT: $69 $68 $66 $70 $72

Return to Index



21

Green Team Update

Environmental Priorities for the 2018 
State Legislature Session

The Washington legislature will address a number of issues 
that the Green Team has highlighted over many years.  If you 
are concerned about these issues, consider contacting your 
elected officials.

Climate Change
Washington can lead climate action by charging polluters 
and reinvesting those dollars in clean energy and protecting 
natural resources. Note: For more information, consider 
renting the film “An Inconvenient Sequel”.   

Sustainable Water Management
Residents, homeowners, animals and farms rely on clean 
water.  Our state needs to address its water management 
system and to implement a sustainable management process.

Toxin-Free Food Packaging
Scientists have identified toxic chemicals used in popcorn, 
fast food, bakery wrappers, and a variety of other food 
packages.   These chemicals are already polluting our 
water bodies and the Puget Sound.  Safer alternatives are 
available.

Oil Spill Prevention Act
It is crucial to protect the Puget Sound, the Salish Sea and 
shared waters from oil spills.  Washington communities are 
vulnerable to oil spills from pipelines, trains and vessel.

State Capital Budget
The Legislature has not approved the Capital Budget for 
the current biennium.  Among many other projects blocked, 
there is no funding available for state and local projects to 
protect a wide variety of conservation lands. Agreement 
on the budget is critical to proceeding on these and many 
other capital projects such as school construction and water 
treatment systems.
Source:   Washington Environmental Council & news reports

Upcoming Meeting
Wednesday, February 14th in the 
Quinault Auditorium (lower level). 
3:00 pm

Join the Green Team meeting to hear Bill 
Strader, CEO/CFO and Matt Murry, 
President/COO.  They will address 
concerns and interests of the Green Team 
and will report on plans and projects 
of Panorama. Come with questions and 
your input.  See you on February 14.

A Special Thank You
The Green Team is grateful for the many 
volunteer efforts to keep the Recycle 
Center clean and efficient.   In response 
to a request submitted to Panorama 
Management, the Grounds Department 
has power washed around the recycle 
bins.  Thank you!

Return to Index



22

Arts Guild News
Luncheon: The next Arts Guild luncheon will be held March 7th in the Seventeen51 
Restaurant Gallery.  The speaker will be Cecilia Blomberg, a professional tapestry artist. 
She will talk about her time in Scotland working on a re-creation of the medieval Unicorn tapestries, 
and her recent commission designing and weaving a series of contemporary tapestry banners for the 
Catholic Chapel at the U.S. Air Force Academy. Make you reservation no later than February 28 by contacting Pat 
Dunston at dunstonp@comcast.net.

Exhibits:  
The next Gallery exhibit is titled Our Changing Worlds.  Submissions 
will be accepted on January 26th between 9:00 am and noon in 
the Quinault Auditorium.  The exhibit will be hung in The Gallery 
on February 2nd.  Artwork currently in The Gallery should be 
picked up on February 2nd between 9:00 am and 11:00 am.

Panorama artists are on display at home and in the community.  
Don’t miss the two current displays: 

•  Everything Old is New Again-Artfully Recycled. 
February 10th and 11th at the Panorama Auditorium. 
You’ll be impressed by these works of the unlimited 
imagination.  

•  At the Washington Center for the Performing Arts 
view three floors of works by Panorama artists, including 
paintings, photographs and 3-D sculptures.  

•  The Minneart Center Gallery at South Puget Sound 
Community College is having their annual Fine Art Postcard 
Exhibit during January, with a closing reception on Friday, 
February 2 from 6:00-8:00pm. The theme is “The Personal 
is Political.” Postcard-sized original works of art created 
by local artists, some of whom are Panorama residents, 
will be sold through a silent auction which ends during this 
reception. Panorama will provide a bus for all interested 
residents, so please sign up at the Activity Desk.

Panorama Arts Walk May 31, 2018: 
Sign up now to participate in the 2018 Panorama Arts Walk!  
All visual artists, musicians and actors are invited to participate in 
this popular event.  Information and sign-up forms are available 
in Panorama Hall and in the document holder outside the Art 
Studio. Completed forms are due to the Lifestyle Enrichment 
office by March 16.

Not an artist, musician or performer but still want to be 
a part of Arts Walk?  Be an Arts Walk volunteer!  Email your 
interest in being an Arts Walk volunteer to Kathy Houston at 
Kathy_houston@comcast.net.

Gail Madden

rts
GU I L D

Upcoming Art Studio Classes
(see activity highlights for details)

Beginning Watercolor
Saturdays, February 17th, 24th and 

March 3rd

Basic Bookmaking
Tuesday, February 13

Beginning Acrylics
Thursdays, March 15th, 22nd and 29th

Mini Masterpieces
Thursday, March 8

Fun with Sumi
Thursday, April 5

3D Call for Entry
The Panorama Arts Guild welcomes 

all residents to submit 3D artwork for 
display in the glass display case located in 

Panorama Hall. All media are welcome, 
and up to 3 pieces may be submitted for 

consideration. Please contact Linda Landig 
for general guidelines 

(x5135 or llandig@msn.com).

Submission Date: March 1, 2018
Time: 9am to Noon 

Where: Quinault Art Studio 
Display Date: Thursday, March 8 

All art currently displayed must be picked 
up on Thursday, March 1st from 9:00 am-
12:00 pm. Someone will be at the display 

case during that time to assist you in 
removing your artwork.

Return to Index



23

rts
GU I L D

Special Performance 

On Friday, February 16th at 7:00 pm in the Panorama Auditorium, you 
may enjoy BOXTALES Theatre Company in “Waters of the Earth: 
Multicultural Tales of the Sea.” BOXTALES is an award-winning 
touring group from Santa Barbara, California. The performers bring 
myths and folktales from around the world, using masks, storytelling, 
movement, and music. They transform from one character to another on 
stage, and accent the tales with the sounds of instruments such as Cajon, 
Bodhran, Seed Pod Rattles, Chanter, Dumbec, Didjeridoo, and Tibetan 
Bell. 

This show explores the rich folklore and mythology of seafaring peoples 
from around the globe. It includes an Inuit story (Sealskin Soulskin), a 
Greek myth (Dionysus & the Pirate Ship), a tale from the Arabian Nights 
(Sinbad & the Valley of Diamonds) and a creation myth from the first 
nations of the Pacific Northwest (Raven and the Man who Sits on the 
Tides). Sea chanteys will be taught and sung. All this in just one hour! This 
is a Lifestyle Enrichment program sponsored by resident contributions to 
the Office of Philanthropy. The campus shuttle will be available.

In the Footlights– 
Theater Notes
Come to the Super Bowl Party!  It’s warmer 
here than in Minneapolis! Snacks and pot-
luck food in the lobby as well as the big 
game on the big screen - Sunday February 
4th at 2:30 pm for the pre-game festivities. 

On the 8th, Timberline High School Concert 
Band and Wind Ensemble will take to our 
stage for a rousing evening of music.  With 
50 musicians in the band and 35 in the 
Ensemble, all directed by Calvert Anderson, 
this promises to be a great evening of 
musical entertainment. 

Don’t miss the 7:30 pm Valentine’s Day 
(also on stage at 7:30 pm Feb 12th) 
performance of I Do! I Do! starring well-
known local talents, Troy Fisher and Gwen 
Haw. This 1966 musical is based on the 
play The Fourposter by Jan de Hartog. The 
two-character story spans fifty years, from 
1895 to 1945, as it focuses on the ups and 
downs experienced by Agnes and Michael 
throughout their marriage. 

Answer to January trivia Question: 
What, in theater parlance, is a claque? A 
claque is an organized body of professional 
applauders. Members of a claque are 
called claqueurs. French poet Jean Daurat 
developed the modern claque. Buying a 
number of tickets for a performance of one 
of his plays, he gave them away in return 
for a promise of applause. In 1820 claques 
underwent serious organization when an 
agency in Paris opened to manage and 
supply claqueurs. Claques were also used 
as a form of extortion, as singers were 
commonly contacted before their debut 
and forced to pay a fee, in order not to get 
booed. The staging of the opera Tannhäuser 
was withdrawn by its composer, Richard 
Wagner, from the Parisian operatic repertory 
after the claque derisively interrupted its 
initial performances. Although the practice 
mostly died out in Europe during the mid-
20th century, it has continued in Russia, most 
famously with the Bolshoi Ballet. 

Trivia question for February – What is a 
breeches role?
Gail Madden

Readers Theater Comedies on 
February 12th
Due to the Presidents Day Holiday, the February Readers Theater 
performance will be a week early, on Monday, February 12th at 
1:30 pm in the Quinault Auditorium.  Enjoy some chuckles watching 
"Welcome to Acceptance," when a bank robber confronts more 
than he can handle in a bank teller on her first day at work.  Ever 
accidentally leave an umbrella somewhere?  In "Great Sentimental 
Value, Big Reward," Rocco 
Martino had found a clever 
way to turn lost umbrellas 
into found relationships. Karl 
Johnson and Helen Spalding 
provide the laughs.  The two 
comedies are by Terryl Paiste.  
See you on February 12th 
at 1:30pm in the Quinault 
Auditorium!
Helen Spalding 

Return to Index



6 7

12

5

11 13

TUESDAYSUNDAY

15

8

FRIDAYWEDNESDAY THURSDAY

9

14

19

9:00  Beginning Watercolor QAS
10:00  Photography Group QCR
10:00  MacUsers CH
6:00  Bus - Traditions Café
6:45  Emerald City Music  MC
7:00  Movie - Music of the Heart PAT

3

SATURDAY

10

10:00  Open Studio CAS

MONDAY
1:00  Needle Felting QAS
3:00  Chapel Service QC
3:00  Ping Pong CH

1

17

Activity Locations

8:15  Bus - Met Opera
10:00-2:00  Artfully Recycled PA
10:00 iPad Users  CH
4:00  Model Boat Float AF

25

16

9:30  Bus - Brunch at its Best
10:00  Windows Users CH
10:00  Bus - PNW Ballet
7:00  Bus - Cello & Piano StM

10:00-2:00  Artfully Recycled PA
2:15  Bus - Pro Musica St John’s

24232220

     9:00  Bus Flower/Garden Show
9:00  Hymn Sing GR
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
10:00  THS Concert Band PAT
10:30  Life After Loss QCB
11:00  Bus - Brunch & Walk/Steve
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Movie - Music of the Heart PAT
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
5:00  Parkinson’s Dinner GR
5:00  Bus - Dinner at its Best
6:00  Bunco CK

10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
11:00  Military Widows GR
11:00  Bus - Brunch & Walk/Steve
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:30  Vision Support QA
1:30  Movie - East Side Sushi PAT
3:00  Kaff eeklatsch SR

9:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
9:00  Paper Arts QAS
11:00  Bus - Poodle Dog
12:00  Christian Women GR
1:30  Documentary - Kedi PAT
1:30  Democratic Study Group QA
2:00  Caring for the Caregiver QCB
3:00-5:00  BF Silent Auction DR
5:30  MOAA Board QA
6:15  Grand Slam Bridge QCR

6:30  Bus - Capitol Land Trust
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
11:00  Bus - Brunch & Walk/Steve
11:00  Great Orchestral Works PAL
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:00  Solving Logic Puzzles SR
1:30  PAAT PAL

9:00-11:00  Transit Info PH
1:00  Solving Logic Puzzles SR
1:30  Movie-Christopher Robin PAT 
2:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
2:00  Benevolent Fund QA
5:00  Pub Happy Hour Bistro
6:15  Grand Slam Bridge QCR
7:00  Pub Trivia Bistro

1:00  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Living with Cancer QCB
1:30  Armchair Travel PAT
3:00  Green Team QA
5:00  Valentine’s Day Dinner DR
6:45  Bingo QA
7:30  I Do, I Do PAT

      10:00  CarTable QCR
11:15  Bus - Schmidt House
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Tillicum Guild CH
1:30  Exercise Orientation QES
2:00  Panorama Republicans QA
2:30  Video - Inventions PAT

10:00  Genealogy Group QA
10:00  Resident Portal Forum PAT
1:00  Quilting Workshop QFT
1:30  Resident Portal Forum PAT
4:00  Bus - Seattle Symphony
5:00  Bus - Dinner at its Best
5:30  Poker CH
7:00  THS Concert Band PAT

           9:00  Senior Lobby CH
9:30-11:30 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
9:30  Resident Council QA 
10:00  Bus - Ikea
10:30  Catholic Mass QC
12:00  Whole Foods Potluck CH
1:30  Basket Makers QAS
1:30  Readers Theater Perf. QA
1:30  Fitness Orientation AF
1:30  Art in the 21st Century PAT
7:00  I Do, I Do PAT

10:00  Quilting Show & Tell CFT
10:00  Clergy/Spouse Coff ee QCR
1:00  Garden Board SR
1:30  Video - Arctic Mission PAT
1:30  Book Review QA
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - Oly Chamber Orchestra

10:30  Methodist Women SR
10:30  Life After Loss QCB
11:00  Bus - Brunch & Walk/Steve
11:30  MOAA Lunch GR
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  LIR - Clean Water PAT
6:45  Bus - Tiempo Libre WCPA

6:30  Chalet Poker CH

10:30  Grey Resistance CH
1:30  Documentary - Kedi PAT
6:45  Bus - NatGeo Live WCPA

9:00-12:00  Shred Event Q
9:30  Bus - Wing Luke Museum
11:15  Bus - Schmidt House
12:00  KPAN Rehearsal PAT
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
2:00  Living with Parkinnsons QA
2:30  Video- Inventions PAT
5:00  Birthday Dinner DR
6:15  Bus - Wet Science

11:30  Bus - Lunch at its Best
1:30  Duplicate Bridge QCR
4:00  Bus - Seattle Opera 
6:45  Bingo QA

21
8:00  Bus - Boeing Factory
10:00  Singing for Wellness  PA
2:30  Movie - Wilde Wedding PAT
5:15  Supper Club DR
6:45  Bus -Comedy in Box WCPA

11:00  School Retirees DR
7:00  Boxtales PAT

18

26 27

8:45  Bus - Met Opera
9:00  Beginning Watercolor QAS
10:00  Photography Group CH
7:00 Movie-Christopher Robin PAT

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-5:00  Open Art QAS
9:30  Lapidary Q
10:00  Chorus Rehearsal PAT
10:00  Tai Chi AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:00-4:00  Tax Aide CH
12:30  Open Pool CH
2:30  Warm Water Fitness AF 
3:00  Ping Pong CH
4:30  Happy Hour DR
6:00  Shanghai QCR
6:30  Open Bridge QCR&CK

2
1:30  Movie - Suspect PAT
4:00  Bus - Seattle Symphony

1:00 Readers Theater Open Table SR
1:30  Living Voices PAT
1:30  Fly Tying CFT
7:00  Living Voices PAT

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-1:00  Open Art QAS
9:00  Aquafi t AF
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:45  Zumba AF
12:00, 1:30 & 3:00  Panwriters SR
12:00-4:00  Tax Aide CH
12:30  Open Pool CH
1:00  Bell Choir QFR
2:30  Warm Water Fitness AF 
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:45  Water Volleyball AF

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30  Lapidary Q
9:30  Tai Chi QFR
10:00  Chorus Rehearsal PAT
10:00, 11:00  Spanish Class SR
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Knitting Circle  CFT
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
2:00  Weavers Q
3:00  Tai Ji Quan 1 QFR
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Silent Meditation Group QCB
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
10:30  Catholic Communion QC
1:00  Mah Jong GD
2:30  Warm Water Fitness AF
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:45  Water Volleyball AF
6:00  Mahjong QCR

11:00  Bus - Seattle Pops
2:15  Bus - Olympia Symphony

2:30 Super Bowl Party PAT
4

9:30-12  Activity Registration PH
11:30  Food2BFit DR
1:30  Diabetes Presentaiton PAT

W
E

E
K

LY
AF Aquatic & Fitness Center
CAS Clay Arts Studio
CH Chalet
CK Chinook
CFT Quinault Craft Room
CRT Convalescent Center 
 Training Room
DR Restaurant Dining Room
GD Game Den - Quinault
GH Garden House
GR Gallery Room
ILC Independent Living 
 Conference Room 
MC  Minnaert Center
MP McGandy Park
PAG Auditorium Green Room
PAL Auditorium Lobby
PAT Auditorium Theater
PH Panorama Hall
PP   Pea Patch Gardens
QA Quinault Auditorium
QAS Quinault Art Studio
QC(B) Quinault Chapel(Balcony)
QCR Quinault Coff ee Room
QES Quinault Exercise Studio
QFR Quinault Fitness Room
SR Seattle Room 
StM St Martin’s College/Abbey
TV Quinault TV Studio
WCPA Washington Center for  
 the Performing Arts

M
O

N
TH

LY
  

A
N

D
  

SP
EC

IA
L 

EV
EN

TS

28
8:30  Bus -Parkinson’s Conference
1:15  Bus - Brothers Four WCPA

St Valentine

Activities and Events

February 2018

President’s Day

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30, 10:30  Spanish Class SR
10:00  Bible Class QCB
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
12:00  KPAN Rehearsal PAT
1:00  Open Studio CAS
1:00  Mah Jong Training Group GD
1:00  Quilters Club CFT
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
3:00  Mindfulness Meditation AF
3:00  Tai Ji Quan 1 QFR
4:30  Moving Meditation AF
6:00  Mahjong QCR

24 Return to Index



6 7

12

5

11 13

TUESDAYSUNDAY

15

8

FRIDAYWEDNESDAY THURSDAY

9

14

19

9:00  Beginning Watercolor QAS
10:00  Photography Group QCR
10:00  MacUsers CH
6:00  Bus - Traditions Café
6:45  Emerald City Music  MC
7:00  Movie - Music of the Heart PAT

3

SATURDAY

10

10:00  Open Studio CAS

MONDAY
1:00  Needle Felting QAS
3:00  Chapel Service QC
3:00  Ping Pong CH

1

17

Activity Locations

8:15  Bus - Met Opera
10:00-2:00  Artfully Recycled PA
10:00 iPad Users  CH
4:00  Model Boat Float AF

25

16

9:30  Bus - Brunch at its Best
10:00  Windows Users CH
10:00  Bus - PNW Ballet
7:00  Bus - Cello & Piano StM

10:00-2:00  Artfully Recycled PA
2:15  Bus - Pro Musica St John’s

24232220

     9:00  Bus Flower/Garden Show
9:00  Hymn Sing GR
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
10:00  THS Concert Band PAT
10:30  Life After Loss QCB
11:00  Bus - Brunch & Walk/Steve
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Movie - Music of the Heart PAT
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
5:00  Parkinson’s Dinner GR
5:00  Bus - Dinner at its Best
6:00  Bunco CK

10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
11:00  Military Widows GR
11:00  Bus - Brunch & Walk/Steve
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:30  Vision Support QA
1:30  Movie - East Side Sushi PAT
3:00  Kaff eeklatsch SR

9:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
9:00  Paper Arts QAS
11:00  Bus - Poodle Dog
12:00  Christian Women GR
1:30  Documentary - Kedi PAT
1:30  Democratic Study Group QA
2:00  Caring for the Caregiver QCB
3:00-5:00  BF Silent Auction DR
5:30  MOAA Board QA
6:15  Grand Slam Bridge QCR

6:30  Bus - Capitol Land Trust
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
11:00  Bus - Brunch & Walk/Steve
11:00  Great Orchestral Works PAL
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:00  Solving Logic Puzzles SR
1:30  PAAT PAL

9:00-11:00  Transit Info PH
1:00  Solving Logic Puzzles SR
1:30  Movie-Christopher Robin PAT 
2:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
2:00  Benevolent Fund QA
5:00  Pub Happy Hour Bistro
6:15  Grand Slam Bridge QCR
7:00  Pub Trivia Bistro

1:00  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Living with Cancer QCB
1:30  Armchair Travel PAT
3:00  Green Team QA
5:00  Valentine’s Day Dinner DR
6:45  Bingo QA
7:30  I Do, I Do PAT

      10:00  CarTable QCR
11:15  Bus - Schmidt House
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Tillicum Guild CH
1:30  Exercise Orientation QES
2:00  Panorama Republicans QA
2:30  Video - Inventions PAT

10:00  Genealogy Group QA
10:00  Resident Portal Forum PAT
1:00  Quilting Workshop QFT
1:30  Resident Portal Forum PAT
4:00  Bus - Seattle Symphony
5:00  Bus - Dinner at its Best
5:30  Poker CH
7:00  THS Concert Band PAT

           9:00  Senior Lobby CH
9:30-11:30 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
9:30  Resident Council QA 
10:00  Bus - Ikea
10:30  Catholic Mass QC
12:00  Whole Foods Potluck CH
1:30  Basket Makers QAS
1:30  Readers Theater Perf. QA
1:30  Fitness Orientation AF
1:30  Art in the 21st Century PAT
7:00  I Do, I Do PAT

10:00  Quilting Show & Tell CFT
10:00  Clergy/Spouse Coff ee QCR
1:00  Garden Board SR
1:30  Video - Arctic Mission PAT
1:30  Book Review QA
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - Oly Chamber Orchestra

10:30  Methodist Women SR
10:30  Life After Loss QCB
11:00  Bus - Brunch & Walk/Steve
11:30  MOAA Lunch GR
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  LIR - Clean Water PAT
6:45  Bus - Tiempo Libre WCPA

6:30  Chalet Poker CH

10:30  Grey Resistance CH
1:30  Documentary - Kedi PAT
6:45  Bus - NatGeo Live WCPA

9:00-12:00  Shred Event Q
9:30  Bus - Wing Luke Museum
11:15  Bus - Schmidt House
12:00  KPAN Rehearsal PAT
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
2:00  Living with Parkinnsons QA
2:30  Video- Inventions PAT
5:00  Birthday Dinner DR
6:15  Bus - Wet Science

11:30  Bus - Lunch at its Best
1:30  Duplicate Bridge QCR
4:00  Bus - Seattle Opera 
6:45  Bingo QA

21
8:00  Bus - Boeing Factory
10:00  Singing for Wellness  PA
2:30  Movie - Wilde Wedding PAT
5:15  Supper Club DR
6:45  Bus -Comedy in Box WCPA

11:00  School Retirees DR
7:00  Boxtales PAT

18

26 27

8:45  Bus - Met Opera
9:00  Beginning Watercolor QAS
10:00  Photography Group CH
7:00 Movie-Christopher Robin PAT

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-5:00  Open Art QAS
9:30  Lapidary Q
10:00  Chorus Rehearsal PAT
10:00  Tai Chi AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:00-4:00  Tax Aide CH
12:30  Open Pool CH
2:30  Warm Water Fitness AF 
3:00  Ping Pong CH
4:30  Happy Hour DR
6:00  Shanghai QCR
6:30  Open Bridge QCR&CK

2
1:30  Movie - Suspect PAT
4:00  Bus - Seattle Symphony

1:00 Readers Theater Open Table SR
1:30  Living Voices PAT
1:30  Fly Tying CFT
7:00  Living Voices PAT

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-1:00  Open Art QAS
9:00  Aquafi t AF
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:45  Zumba AF
12:00, 1:30 & 3:00  Panwriters SR
12:00-4:00  Tax Aide CH
12:30  Open Pool CH
1:00  Bell Choir QFR
2:30  Warm Water Fitness AF 
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:45  Water Volleyball AF

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30  Lapidary Q
9:30  Tai Chi QFR
10:00  Chorus Rehearsal PAT
10:00, 11:00  Spanish Class SR
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Knitting Circle  CFT
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
2:00  Weavers Q
3:00  Tai Ji Quan 1 QFR
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Silent Meditation Group QCB
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
10:30  Catholic Communion QC
1:00  Mah Jong GD
2:30  Warm Water Fitness AF
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:45  Water Volleyball AF
6:00  Mahjong QCR

11:00  Bus - Seattle Pops
2:15  Bus - Olympia Symphony

2:30 Super Bowl Party PAT
4

9:30-12  Activity Registration PH
11:30  Food2BFit DR
1:30  Diabetes Presentaiton PAT

W
E

E
K

LY

AF Aquatic & Fitness Center
CAS Clay Arts Studio
CH Chalet
CK Chinook
CFT Quinault Craft Room
CRT Convalescent Center 
 Training Room
DR Restaurant Dining Room
GD Game Den - Quinault
GH Garden House
GR Gallery Room
ILC Independent Living 
 Conference Room 
MC  Minnaert Center
MP McGandy Park
PAG Auditorium Green Room
PAL Auditorium Lobby
PAT Auditorium Theater
PH Panorama Hall
PP   Pea Patch Gardens
QA Quinault Auditorium
QAS Quinault Art Studio
QC(B) Quinault Chapel(Balcony)
QCR Quinault Coff ee Room
QES Quinault Exercise Studio
QFR Quinault Fitness Room
SR Seattle Room 
StM St Martin’s College/Abbey
TV Quinault TV Studio
WCPA Washington Center for  
 the Performing Arts

M
O

N
TH

LY
  

A
N

D
  

SP
EC

IA
L 

EV
EN

TS

28
8:30  Bus -Parkinson’s Conference
1:15  Bus - Brothers Four WCPA

St Valentine

Activities and Events

February 2018

President’s Day

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30, 10:30  Spanish Class SR
10:00  Bible Class QCB
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
12:00  KPAN Rehearsal PAT
1:00  Open Studio CAS
1:00  Mah Jong Training Group GD
1:00  Quilters Club CFT
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
3:00  Mindfulness Meditation AF
3:00  Tai Ji Quan 1 QFR
4:30  Moving Meditation AF
6:00  Mahjong QCR

25 Return to Index



February Activities and Events
Registration for February activities begins on Thursday, January 25th, 2018     
Call or Email Activity Desk for more information on events listed below: 

Extension #5565 or activitydesk@panorama.org
Activity Desk Hours: 9:30AM-12:00PM (Monday – Friday)

Thu 1  Panorama’s LOVE for Health and Fitness Challenge Begins! ~ Take part in Panorama’s LOVE for Health and Fitness Challenge 
during the month of February. Track your daily exercises and activities that stimulate your mind and body for one complete week and 
then turn in your completed fitness log to be entered in a raffle. ANYONE can participate in this challenge! Weekly fitness logs are 
available at the Aquatic and Fitness Center or at the Lifestyle Enrichment Office.

Thu 1  CarTable ~ Interested in stories about vehicles, whether ordinary, antique, or exotic?  We will be discussing our Auto-Biographies, 
and everyone is welcome to bring their life list of cars, trucks, bikes, boats, and planes.  We will also be finalizing plans for a Field 
Trip to a wonderful vehicle shop and collection in South Seattle, including lunch at a great on-site restaurant.  Join us at the monthly 
Car Table on our traditional first Thursday. 10:00AM, QCR

Thu 1  Schmidt House History Talks presents Learn about the Brewhouse Preservation Project~ Ann Cook will share an update on the 
Brewhouse Preservation project and the vision for the craft brewing and distilling center. Limited seats. Sign up for the bus at the 
Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 11:15AM

Thu 1  Quinault Exercise Studio Orientation ~ This orientation is a great way to learn all about the equipment and machines available for 
you to use in the Quinault Exercise Studio. 1:30PM, Quinault Exercise Studio

Thu 1  PC Republicans~ Ralph Munro, Panorama board member and former Secretary of State, will discuss “The GOP, where do we 
stand?” 2:00PM, QA

Thu 1  Video presents Inventions that Changed the World ~ pts. 7&8: Crossbows East and West; Roman Arches. 2:30 PM, PAT
Fri 2  AARP Tax Aide ~ AARP Foundation will again assist seniors and low- to moderate-income taxpayers with free personal income 

tax preparation and electronic filing for 2017 individual tax returns. Clients are assisted in order of arrival and sign-in, without 
appointments. Service on Wednesday and Friday afternoons, starting Wednesday, January 31st and continuing through Friday, April 
13th.  There will no longer be tax preparation service on Monday.  12:00PM-4:00PM, CH

Fri 2  Quinault Fitness Room and Exercise Studio Closure ~ The Quinault Fitness Room and Exercise Studio will be closed for annual 
floor sealing from 12:00PM Friday, February 2nd – 9:00AM Monday, February 5th 2018. Group fitness classes will take place as usual. 
The Aquatic and Fitness Center and Chalet Exercise Room will be open regular hours during this closure. 

Fri 2  Movie presents Suspect (1987) Cher, Dennis Quaid and Liam Neeson ~ “A legal team defending a homeless, mute man of murder, 
find a web of corruption that may have dangerous implications.” 1:30PM, PAT

Fri 2  Seattle Symphony Signature presents Joshua Bell (Benaroya Hall)~ Joshua Bell is one of the most celebrated violinists of his era. 
Renowned for his passion, restless curiosity and multi-faceted musical interests. For tickets, call the Seattle Symphony box office 
(206)215-4747. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 4:00PM

Fri 2  Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents Disenchanted has been CANCELLED ~ Their 2018 National tour has been 
cancelled as a result of the author withdrawing its license from Theatrical Rights Worldwide. We apologize for the inconvenience. 

Sat 3  Brunch at its Best presents Hawks Prairie Restaurant~ Enjoy some of your favorite traditional breakfast meals with neighbors and 
friends! Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 9:30AM

Sat 3  Pacific Northwest Ballet presents Swan Lake (McCaw Hall)~ This most famous of classical ballets is a tour de force on all levels: 
Tchaikovsky’s glorious score, spectacular costume and scenic designs, plus a ballerina’s hallmark achievement. For tickets, call PNW 
Ballet box office (206)441-2424. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. Please note earlier show start time. $20.00, BL 10:00AM

Sat 3  Abbey Church Events presents Sang-Eun Lee (Cello) & Carlos Avila (Piano) ~ Cellist Sang-Eun Lee is a prodigiously talented, 
and interesting, young artist. Events are not ticketed, but a freewill donation in support of Abbey Church Events is suggested. $3.00, 
BL 7:00PM

Sun 4  Panorama Auditorium Advisory Team presents Super Bowl Party.  Join your friends and Panorama fans and watch the game on the 
big screen in the theater or watch on the large TV screens in the lobby.  Feel free to add to our regular snacks with your own potluck. 
Preshow 2:30; Game starts 3:30PM, PAT

Mon 5  Video presents Arctic Mission, Pt. 2—People of the Ice ~ “Seen through the eyes of those who live in the Arctic and are grappling 
with environmental, social and cultural upheaval.” David Suzuki, Host.1:30PM, PAT

26 Return to Index

February 2018

Activities and Events



27

Mon 5  Book Review~ Mary Jo Shaw will present work by Panorama resident Pat Swan.  Mary Jo and others will read various selections 
from Pat’s collections. 1:30PM, QA

Mon 5  Monday Night Program presents Olympia Chambers Series Part 2~ The Olympia Symphony Orchestra is made up of talented and 
dedicated musicians playing together under the baton of Maestro Huw Edwards in the great classical pieces we know and love, as well 
as some less familiar works. The members of the Symphony want to share the love of classical music with the Panorama community 
by creating a three-part chamber series and hope to encourage new listeners to attend their larger performances. Call reception for 
your seat on the 6:15PM campus shuttle. Sponsored by Panorama’s Office of Philanthropy. 7:00PM, PAT

Tue 6  Capitol Land Trust Breakfast (Saint Martin’s Pavilion)~ Join Ralph Munro & Capitol Land Trust for a complimentary breakfast 
and fabulous program featuring the recognition of conservation leaders, landowners, and supporters, who have made saving the 
special places in your community a high priority.A donation will be requested during the program – donations support Capitol Land 
Trust’s mission to further collaborative and strategic conservation of southwest Washington’s essential natural areas and working 
lands. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:30AM

Tue 6  Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale~ Purchase your tickets today and tomorrow (2/7) for Birthday Dinner held on Thursday, February 
15th. Celebrate with the charming duet, Hailey Ukulele. 9:30AM-12:00PM, Pan Hall

Tue 6  Winter Brunch & Walk with Steve Pogge 1~ Walk and enjoy lunch at the South Puget Sound Community College Culinary School 
accompanied by a short trivia or history talk. Distance:1-2 miles. Limit 10 participants. With questions, please contact Steve at 
steve4hiking@gmail.com. Please remember to dress appropriate for the weather. $10.00, BL 11:00AM

Tue 6  Audio presents Great Orchestra Music ~ Bring a lunch and listen to great music and analyses presented by the Teaching Company.  
11:30AM, PAL

Tue 6  Solving Puzzles with Lisbeth ~ Want to learn how to solve the Pan News logic puzzles? Learn from the resident who writes them! 
Lisbeth will also teach strategies to solve other types of puzzles. To sign up, call or email Lisbeth Naber, x5458, dgn7888@juno.com. 
Meets the first and fourth Tuesdays of the month. 1:00PM, SR

Wed 7  Christian Hymn Sing~ Open to all! No RSVP required. Bring a friend! Have fun singing hymns as a group sitting at the tables with 
word sheets and piano playing. Can’t sing? Hum along! Make a joyful noise to the Lord!  More info? Call Doug 5275. 9:00AM-
10:00AM, Gallery

Wed 7  Northwest Flower & Garden Show (Washington State Convention Center) ~ Your gardening desires will blossom when you gaze 
at the spectacular show gardens created by the most respected garden designers and landscapers of the region. Food vendors available 
throughout the show. Cost includes admission ticket, ticket fees and transportation. $40.00, BL 9:00AM (approx return time 3:30PM)

Wed 7  Timberline High School Concert Band presents Traditional concert band music ~ In this special presentation for Panorama 
residents, Calvert Anderson directs the Timberline high school concert band and wind ensemble. 10:00AM, PAT

Wed 7  Life After Loss ~ New meeting time! This drop-in bereavement support group is open to Panorama residents who have experienced a 
loss. The group provides a supportive time to learn about grief and share with others who truly understand it most. Facilitated by Sara 
Wasser, Campus Social Services x7776. 10:30AM-11:30AM, QCB

Wed 7  Winter Brunch & Walk with Steve Pogge 1 (duplicate 2/6) ~ $10.00, BL 11:00AM
Wed 7  Lunch After Loss ~ This is a no-host lunch group for residents who are bereaved that want make connections and enjoy a  good meal 

in the company of others. A table will always be reserved for those who wish to attend. Questions, call Sara Wasser, Campus Social 
Services x7776. 11:30AM-12:30PM, Seventeen51

Wed 7  Movie presents Music of the Heart (1999) Meryl Streep, Cloris Leachman. Rated PG ~ “The true story of a young teacher who fights 
against the board of education in her bid to teach underprivileged kids in a Harlem school the beauty of music through the violin.”  1st 
screening. 1:30PM, PAT

Wed 7  Dinner at its Best presents Gardner’s~ Enjoy this upscale Olympia restaurant that features Executive Chef, Dan Keith’s dishes that 
favors the freshest local and seasonal ingredients. Everything is made from scratch, including soups and sauces to an abundance of 
desserts. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 5:00PM 

Thu 8  Panorama Genealogy Group Meeting~ Our speaker will be resident Annie Hargrave who will tell us how she uncovered some 
interesting clues about her ancestors when she inherited her late mother’s cedar chest. She will be doing a presentation on how to trace 
ancestors from foreign countries.  10:00AM, QA

Thu 8  Resident Portal Forum~ Hear the results of the recent Resident Portal Survey, along with the next phase of portal development. 
If you cannot attend the morning presentation, there will be an afternoon presentation as well. Call reception for your seat on the 
9:15AM campus shuttle. 10:00AM, PAT

Thu 8  Resident Portal Forum~ Call reception for your seat on the 12:45PM campus shuttle. 1:30PM, PAT
Thu 8  Seattle Symphony presents Morlot Conducts Strauss (Benaroya Hall)~ Richard Strauss’ epic tone poem celebrates an unlikely hero: 

himself. After Pulitzer and Grammy wins (plus an Oscar nomination), American composer David Lang marks a new milestone with 
his first symphony, respectfully flipping Strauss’ priorities. For tickets, call the Seattle Symphony box office (206)215-4747. Sign up 
for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 4:00PM

Thu 8  Timberline High School Concert Band presents Traditional concert band music ~ Calvert Anderson directs the Timberline high 
school concert band and wind ensemble.  Parents and family members are also invited to this concert.  Please arrive early for seating. 
7:00PM, PAT

Fri 9  Grey Resistance Indivisible~ Join us in the basement of the Chalet to keep up with recent events and lend your voice and 
suggestions. If meetings are not your thing, but you are interested in participating, get on our email list by sending a request to 
gri98503@gmail.com 10:30AM, CH

Return to Index

mailto:steve4hiking@gmail.com
https://www.gardenshow.com/the-gardens/


28

Fri 9  Documentary presents Kedi (2016) ~ “A profile of an ancient city, Istanbul, and its unique people, seen through the eyes of the most 
mysterious and beloved animal humans have ever known, the Cat. This film follows a selection of individual cats as they live their 
own lives in Istanbul with their own distinctive personalities.”  Subtitles. (1st screening) 1:30PM, PAT

Fri 9  Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents National Geographic Live: Cameraman Bob Poole~ A childhood in East 
Africa gave Emmy Award-winning cinematographer Bob Poole a fierce curiosity about the natural world as well as an adventurous 
spirit. He joined forces with rangers and scientists on perhaps the biggest conservation project on the planet—and learned that the wild 
places we’ve broken can be put back together. For tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586. Sign up for the bus at 
the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45PM

Sat 10  New York Metropolitan Opera presents L’Elisir d’Amore~ Nemorino, a young villager, is unhappily in love with the beautiful 
farm owner Adina, who he thinks is beyond his reach. Cost includes admission, fees and transportation. All seating in the theatre is by 
reservation only. Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. Please note earlier bus leave time. Running 
time approximately 3 hours. $31.00, BL 8:15AM

Sat 10  Green Team & Arts Guild present Artfully Recycled Show Day 1~ Can’t make it to the show on this day? Exhibits will still be 
available tomorrow! You will be amazed to see what Panorama residents have created from salvaged and recyclable materials!  Bring 
your most puzzling questions about recycling to Stump the Master, featuring Cori Carlton, Thurston County Master Recycler who will 
be on campus today only until 12:00PM. Call reception for your seat on the 9:30AM campus shuttle. 10:00AM-2:00PM, PAT

Sat 10  Model Boat Float ~ This event is for model boat builders and model boat lovers! Contact George Bush at 5955 for more information. 
4:00PM-6:00PM, AFC Lap Pool

Sun 11  Green Team & Arts Guild present Artfully Recycled Show Day 2~ Call reception for your seat on the 9:30AM campus shuttle. 
10:00AM-2:00PM, PAT

Sun 11  St. John’s Concerts presents Seattle Pro Musica~ Directed by Karen Thomas, for their annual appearance at St. John’s Episcopal 
Church. Admission is free, but donations are encouraged. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 2:15PM

Mon 12  Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale~ Purchase your tickets for Birthday Dinner held on Thursday, February 15th. Celebrate with the 
charming duet, Hailey Ukulele. 9:30AM-11:30AM, Pan Hall

Mon 12  IKEA Shopping (Renton) ~ Get your assembling tools ready because the new IKEA building is now open. The new store features 
10,000 exclusively designed items, 50 inspirational room-settings, three model home interiors, and a larger restaurant for serving 
Swedish specialties. $20.00, BL 10:00AM (approx return time 2:00PM)

Mon 12  Readers Theatre Performance~ Readers’ Theatre presents 2 comedies,  “Welcome to Acceptance,” and “Great Sentimental Value, 
Big Reward,” performed by Karl Johnson and Helen Spalding. 1:30PM, QA

Mon 12  Video presents Art in the 21st Century, pt. 4, Consumption. “How do artists question commonly held assumptions about commerce, 
mass media and consumer society?  1:30PM, PAT

Mon 19  Aquatic and Fitness Center Orientation ~ Join AFC Coordinator, Jenny Leyva, as she gives a tour of the Aquatic and Fitness Center, 
talks about fitness classes, and demonstrates how to be more safe and effective when using the machines in the AFC. All are welcome 
to attend. 1:30PM, AFC Lobby 

Mon 12  Live Musical Performance presents I Do, I Do ~ Starring Troy Arnold Fisher and Gwen Haw.~ “The story of a marriage is at the 
center of  I Do, I Do; an intimate and nostalgic work by Harvey Schmidt and Tom Jones.  Written as a star vehicle for theatre legends, 
Mary Martin and Robert Preston, the original Broadway production received seven Tony Award nominations.” Call reception for your 
seat on the 6:15PM campus shuttle. 7:00PM, PAT     

Tue 13  Interfaith Devotions ~ Please join us for a time of reflection and quiet as we share together readings from the world’s holy scriptures 
and other reflections and writings about the nature of our spiritual journey upon the planet.  All are welcome. 9:00AM, QCB

Tue 13  Paper Arts with Sally Penley: 6 Books in a Box ~ Popular artist, Sally Penley is offering a basic bookmaking class called “6 Books 
in a Box”. Learn 6 simple book structures for use as greeting cards, photo books or small journals. Sally and the Panorama Art Studio 
will provide the supplies but please bring scissors and pencil. NO ART EXPERIENCE NECESSARY! Sign up at the Activity Desk. 
Class minimum 6; maximum 10. Fee payable by personal check to Sally Penley. $55.00, 9:00AM-12:00PM, QAS

Tue 13  Poodle Dog & Almond Roca Factory with Steve~ First enjoy a no-host lunch at the iconic Poodle Dog; since 1933, it has been Fife’s 
original landmark restaurant. After lunch you will head over to Brown & Haley for Almond Rocas and more! For a 10% discount, 
wear the color PINK on this day! Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 11:00AM

Tue 13  Stonecroft Christian Women’s Connection Luncheon~ Join us for a “LuLaRoe Fashion Show” to celebrate Happy Heart Month! 
For reservations, call Sylvia (360)943-0627 or Judy (360)412-3123. No-host lunch. $16.00, 12:00PM, Gallery

Tue 13  Foreign Film presents Kedi (2nd screening) ~ See Friday February 9th for description.  Subtitles.  1:30PM, PAT
Tue 13  Benevolent Silent Auction~ Save the Date! 3:00PM-5:00PM, Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro
Wed 14  Armchair Travel presents Yellowstone National Park with Bill & Sylvia Cornette~ See photographs and stories from their trips 

to Yellowstone National Park concentrating on a photographic guided trip in 2017 and the wildlife viewing trips in 2011 and 2015. 
1:30PM, PAT

Wed 14  Green Team Meeting~ We will be joined by Bill Strader, CEO/CFO Matt Murry, COO, Panorama Management.  They will address 
concerns and interests of the Green Team and report on plans and projects of Panorama.  New residents are always welcome. 3:00PM, QA

Wed 14  Valentine’s Day Dinner & Show~ Enjoy a delicious three-course meal and live piano music at the Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro 
with great company. For those who would like to extend your Valentine’s Day festivities, you can make a date night out of it as one 
of our Lifestyle Enrichment Drivers will be ready to pick you up at the Restaurant after dinner to transport you to the Panorama 

Return to Index



29

Auditorium to watch the live musical of “I Do, I Do”. Following the show, our driver will drive you home or back to your vehicle. 
$25.00 (all-inclusive), 5:00PM Seventeen51 Restaurant (transportation pick up will begin at 7:00PM in Pan Hall; show starts 
7:30PM)

Wed 14  Live Musical Performance presents I Do, I Do Starring Troy Arnold Fisher and Gwen Haw ~ See Feb 12 for description.  7:30PM, 
PAT Call reception for your seat on the 6:45PM shuttle.

Thu 15  Winter Shred Event ~ 9:00AM-12:00PM, Quinault Lower Level
Thu 15  House of Hong & Wing Luke Museum (Seattle)~ Celebrate the Chinese New Year a day early! Enjoy a no-host lunch at the 

House of Hong. This is casual restaurant serving up classic Chinese cuisine, including family-style dishes & dim sum. After lunch, 
we will have a 90-min Touch of Chinatown Tour at the Wing Luke Museum. On your guided tour, learn what makes the Chinatown-
International District unique to Seattle. Experience the sights while uncovering how Asian culture has shaped the Pacific Northwest. 
Cost includes admission and transportation fees. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $38.00, BL 9:30AM (approx return time 
4:30PM)

Thu 15  Schmidt House History Talks presents The Shadow Box: Magic Lantern Slideshow~ John Potter from Tacoma offers a unique 
presentation featuring an original image projector called the Magic Lantern. Potter will share a brief history of the projector, how it 
works, then show a variety of slides, including slides from the turn of the century to the 1930’s, many of which are historical images of 
the Northwest. Limited seats. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 11:15AM

Thu 15  Video presents Inventions that Changed the World ~ pts. 7-8: Waterwheels and Clocks; Pagodas and Cathedrals. 2:30PM, PAT
Thu 15  Birthday Dinner~ Celebrate your February birthday dinner with family and friends! Enjoy singing and strumming of the charming 

duet, Hailey Ukulele. Non-birthday attendees are welcome to join! Questions? Call Jo Love or Diane #5406 5:00PM, $20.00, DR
Thu 15  WET Science Center presents Seabird Predation & Freshwater Plumes~ Join the Puget Sound Estuarium and Elizabeth Phillips 

from the Pacific Seabird Group presentation on predator/prey interactions and how they’re influenced by oceanographic processes. 
Doors open at 6:30PM. Free admission. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:15PM

Fri 16  BOXTALES Theatre Co. presents Waters of the Earth: Multicultural Tales of the Sea ~  This dynamic company from California 
uses masks, storytelling, movement and music to portray myths and folktales from around the world. See full newsletter article. Call 
reception for your seat on the 6:15PM campus shuttle. 7:00 PM, PAT

Sat 17  Beginning Watercolor (3 part class) ~ Taught by Sue Wachter, a Centralia teacher and frequent participant in the annual Art Trails 
Studio Tour. 3 consecutive classes will be held on the following Saturdays--February 17th, 24th and March 3rd. All materials will be 
provided and NO prior watercolor experience is necessary. $105 for all 3 classes/$35 per session, 9:00AM-12:00PM, QAS

Sat 17  Traditions Café presents Jim Malcolm~ Award-winning Scottish folk performer Jim Malcolm has garnered many fans in Olympia. 
He returns from across the waters with his infectious humor, his fine songwriting and singing, and his deft guitar playing. No-host 
dinner available before the show. Cost includes admission and transportation. Deadline to sign up is Monday, February 12th. $18.00, 
BL 6:00PM

Sat 17  Emerald City Music presents Spiritual Journey (Minnaert Center)~  For centuries, songs and spirituals have given voice to 
composers’ innermost emotions and convictions. Music by Ives, Copland, Bloch, Mendelssohn and more.  For tickets, visit www.
emeraldcitymusic.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45PM

Sat 17  Movie presents Music of the Heart (1999) Meryl Streep, Cloris Leachman ~ 2nd screening. PG. See February 7 for description.  
7:00PM, PAT

Sun 18  Seattle Symphony presents Seattle Pops: Just A Kiss Away! With Lisa Fischer & Grand Baton (Benaroya Hall) ~ The unforgettable 
Lisa Fischer spent decades singing her heart out with The Rolling Stones, Tina Turner, Luther Vandross and Chris Botti. Twenty Feet 
from Stardom, the Oscar-winning documentary, brought Lisa center stage. Now, the two-time Grammy winner is touring the world, 
recording with Yo-Yo Ma and Lang Lang and thrilling critics and fans. For tickets, call the Seattle Symphony box office (206)215-
4747. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 11:00AM

Sun 18  Olympia Symphony Orchestra presents Closing Remarks ~ Huw Edwards, Music Director, conducts Mozart and Schubert. Mozart 
Piano Concerto No. 27 in B-flat major, K. 595 (Oksana Ezhokina, piano). Schubert Symphony No. 6 in C major, D. 944 “Great.” 
$3.00, BL 2:15PM

Tue 20  Winter Brunch & Walk with Steve Pogge 2~ Steve will begin with a no-host meal at a surprise local diner accompanied by a 
short trivia or history talk before your meal. Distance: 1-2 miles. Limit 10 participants. With questions, please contact Steve at 
steve4hiking@gmail.com. Please remember to dress appropriate for the weather. $10.00, BL 11:00AM

Tue 20  Movie presents East Side Sushi ~ “Single mom, Juana, can slice and dice anything with great speed and precision. She decides to take 
a job at a local Japanese restaurant and learns to make a multitude of sushi on her own. She attempts to become a sushi chef, but is the 
‘wrong’ race and gender.” PG 1:30PM, PAT

Tue 20  German Kaffeeklatsch~ Wir laden Sie ein Zum Kaffeeklatsch! Do you want to practice your high school/college German? Join the 
German-speaking Panorama residents for an afternoon of coffee, snacks, and conversation. For more information, call Sylvia #5909. 
3:00PM, SR

Wed 21  Life After Loss ~ Please see description on 2/7. Questions, call Sara Wasser, Campus Social Services x7776. 10:30AM-11:30AM, 
QCB

Wed 21  Winter Brunch & Walk with Steve Pogge 2 (duplicate 2/20) ~ $10.00, BL 11:00AM
Wed 21  Lunch After Loss ~ Please see description on 2/7. Questions, call Sara Wasser, Campus Social Services x7776. 11:30AM-12:30PM, 

Seventeen51

Return to Index

http://www.sseacenter.org/
http://www.emeraldcitymusic.org
http://www.emeraldcitymusic.org
mailto:steve4hiking@gmail.com


30

Wed 21  Learning In Retirement and Community Wellness Lecture Series presents LOTT Clean Water Alliance: Cleaning and Restoring 
Water Resources for Our Communities ~ Learn about LOTT Clean Water Alliance – your wastewater treatment provider! Hear about 
who we are, how we treat water and produce renewable resources at the same time, including Class A Reclaimed Water, and about the 
many amenities we provide to the community. This lecture is sponsored by the Office of Philanthropy. Call reception desk for your seat 
on the 12:45PM shuttle. 1:30PM, PAT

Wed 21  Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents Tiempo Libre!~ Since the group’s formation in Miami 2001, its members have 
been on a mission to share their Afro-Caribbean heritage with as wide an audience as possible, reinterpreting and reinvigorating music 
born from the meeting of their musical origins with their new American experience. For tickets, call the Washington Center box office 
(360)753-8586. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45PM

Thu 22  Future of Flight & Boeing Tour (Mukilteo, WA)~ The Future of Flight Aviation Center & Boeing Tour is one of Seattle’s most-
loved, premier attractions. The Boeing Tour is a one-of-a-kind opportunity to view 747, 777, and 787 Dreamliners being assembled 
on the Everett production line before they take to the sky and includes the Aerospace Gallery and Strato Deck admission. The tour is 
approximately 90 minutes long and includes fascinating facts about Boeing and the planes that bear its name. Guests must be able walk 
up and down two steep flights of stairs at each end of the factory and walk through two large tunnels. You must show valid photo ID 
upon entering the facility. No-host lunch available after the tour at the Lodge Sports Grille. Packing snacks and water is encouraged as 
it is a long day trip. Cost includes tour admission and transportation. $43.00, BL 8:00AM (approx return 4:30PM)

Thu 22  Troy Fisher presents Singing for Wellness & Joy ~ Back by popular demand, voice instructor, Troy Fisher, begins his 4th session of 
voice classes today for Panorama residents. This is a 10-week class. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $50.00, 10:00AM, PAL

Thu 22  Movie presents The Wilde Wedding (2017) Glenn Close, John Malcovich, Patrick Stewart ~ “A retired film star’s wedding to her 
fourth husband brings chaos when their families (and her ex-husband) show up for the wedding.” Rated R for language, sexual 
content, drug use. 2:30PM, PAT

Thu 22  Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents Comedy in the Box~ A new lineup every month promises more laughs and 
new material at each show! Get your tickets early: these shows almost always sell out! Be advised that some performers include 
mature content. For tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 
6:45PM

Fri 23  Living Voices Company presents Journey from the Dust (matinee showing)~ Living Voices creates dynamic interactive multi-
media performances to bring life to history. Using historical perspectives based on real people and events, the Living Voices technique 
combines live performance with video, audio, visual aids and discussion. Hear the story of America’s families confronted by the stock 
market crash of 1929 and the Dust Bowl. Struggling to keep his family together, one young man experiences the loss of his home, the 
Separation of his family, and economic prejudice. Travel hundreds of miles from Oklahoma to the Grand Coulee Dam; discover an 
American tragedy and the courage to survive. Call reception for your seat on the 12:45PM campus shuttle. 1:30PM, PAT

Fri 23  Living Voices Company presents Journey from the Dust~ Evening showing. Call reception for your seat on the 6:15PM campus 
shuttle. 7:00PM, PAT

Sat 24  New York Metropolitan Opera presents La Boheme~ Angel Blue, Anita Hartig, and Sonya Yoncheva share the role of the fragile 
Mimì, with Dmytro Popov, Russell Thomas, and Michael Fabiano alternating as the poet Rodolfo. Cost includes admission, fees and 
transportation. All seating in the theatre is by reservation only. Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. 
Please note earlier bus leave time. Running time approximately 3 hours and 20 minutes. $31.00, BL 8:45AM 

Sat 24  Panorama Photography Group~ Photographers take a journey through the ages of Yellowstone, in particular Mammoth Hot 
Springs with  Bob Brigden, long time traveler and photographer. Bob has visited Yellowstone many times and taken lots of photos that 
document the changes in one our treasured National Parks.  With questions, call Pam #5109 or Sylvia #5909. 10:00AM, CH

Sat 24  Movie presents Good-bye Christopher Robin (2017) ~ “While most people know a lot about Winnie the Pooh, far fewer know much 
about their author and creator, A. A. Milne. His somewhat troubled and challenging past comes to light in the true to life biography. A 
rare glimpse into the relationship between Milne and his son Christopher Robin.” PG (1st screening) 7:00PM, PAT

Sun 25  American Parkinson’s Disease Association presents APDA Live Well South Sound Conference ~ A one day conference of learning, 
movement, and optimism. Featuring presentations and wellness classes by local specialists including Dr. Laurie Mishcley, ND, MPH, 
Dr. Ignacia Mata and Sharon Jung, ARNP. Conference fee $25 at the door. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 
8:30AM

Sun 25  Entertainment Explosion presents The Brothers Four~ Enjoy this two-hour benefit concert for the thousands of homeless kids in our 
community from one of the top folk-singing groups of all time! For tickets contact the Washington Center Box Office (360)753-8586. 
Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 1:15PM

Mon 26 First day of registration for March activities. 9:30AM-12:00PM, PH
Mon 26  Food2BFit ~ February is American Heart Month and we will be celebrating with all things heart healthy! Come and enjoy a healthy 

salmon salad and cooking demonstration. Cost includes your lunch (and dessert!), a handout and a take home recipe. Sign up at the 
activity desk in Pan Hall. $12.00, 11:30AM, Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro

Mon 26  Dr. Mihalcea with Providence presents Diabetes~ Hear Dr. Mihalcea’s presentation on Diabetes for older adults. Dr. Mihalcea has 
made it a mission to educate the senior population on awareness and care for some of the most common conditions. Call reception for 
your seat on the 12:45PM campus shuttle. 1:30PM, PAT

Tue 27  Intercity Transit Information~ Learn more about alternative options for transportation. Bus buddies, reduced fare permits and more! 
9:00AM-11:00AM, Pan Hall

Tue 27  Movie presents Good-bye Christopher Robin ~ 2nd screening ~ See Saturday February 24 for description. 1:30PM, PAT
Return to Index



31

Tue 27  Solving Puzzles with Lisbeth ~ See 2/6 for class description. 1:00PM, SR
Tue 27  Interfaith Devotions ~ Please join us for a time of reflection and quiet as we share together readings from the world’s holy scriptures 

and other reflections and writings about the nature of our spiritual journey upon the planet.  All are welcome. 2:00PM, QCB
Tue 27  Pub Trivia~ Join us as staff from the Lifestyle Enrichment Department will host another season of Pub Trivia at the Seventeen51 

Restaurant & Bistro. Bring your friends, neighbors and thinking caps! Enjoy a no-host $10 Happy hour appetizer buffet and drinks 
beginning at 5:00PM! Prepare for a great night of fun and laughter. 7:00PM, Bistro

Wed 28  Lunch at its Best presents Tofu Hut~ Featuring one of South Sound’s best Asian Fusion restaurants. Tofu Hut caters to vegans, 
vegetarians, celiacs, meat-eaters, and those who are just looking to eat healthy and delicious fresh Asian cuisine. Sign up for the bus at 
the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 11:30AM

Wed 28  Seattle Opera presents Beatrice & Benedict (McCaw Hall)~ In this novel adaptation of Shakespeare’s lively comedy Much Ado 
About Nothing, Berlioz’s exuberant opera score is paired with English text lifted directly from the Bard himself. The result: a 
crossover cultural event sure to have the whole town talking. For tickets, call the Seattle Opera box office (206)389-7676. Sign up for 
the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 4:00PM

Looking forward to…AVAILABLE TO SIGN UP NOW!

Thu Mar 1 Sewing & Stitchery Expo (Puyallup) ~ This is the largest consumer sewing show in America. The expo offers more than 100 
seminars daily, hands-on workshops, a variety of style shows, and 400+ booths exhibiting the latest fabrics, tools, and supplies. No-
host lunch on your own at the show. Cost includes admission ticket & transportation. $26.00, BL 9:00AM (approx return 3:00PM)

Sat Mar 3 Spring Mindfulness Meditation Retreat ~ with Charles Kasler and Connie Ruhl. Free, with a basket for donations.8:30AM-
12:00PM, QC

Fri Mar 9 RAGS Wearable Art Sale & Show~ All funds support the YWCA Pierce County’s life-saving domestic violence services. Unique 
wearable garments, jewelry and accessories from over 70 artists will be for sale with artist giving 33% of each sale to RAGS. Free 
admission. No-host lunch after the sale at The Fish Peddler. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 9:15PM 

Thu Mar 8 Paper Arts with Sally Penley: Mini-Masterpieces ~ Back by popular demand to again teach her amazing “Mini-Masterpieces” 
class. Results are perfect for cards or as standalone art. She will be using acrylic paint, layering techniques and several forms of 
metallic ‘bling’. Class will create 25 sparkling ‘mini pieces’ (2” x 2”) and 6 finished cards. NO ART EXPERIENCE NECESSARY! 
Sally and the Panorama Art Studio will provide the supplies, but please bring scissors and pencil. Sign up at the Activity Desk. Class 
minimum 6; maximum 10. Fee payable by personal check to Sally Penley. $49.00, 9:00AM-12:00PM, QAS

Mon Mar 12 Panorama Benevolent Fund & US Bank present Charitable Remainder Trusts~ Back by popular demand!! The Panorama 
Benevolent Fund has invited Rebecca Bibleheimer from US Bank to give a presentation on Charitable Remainder Trusts (CRTs). She 
will cover how they work, what they can be funded with, how much income they can produce for the donor and what the tax benefits 
are for the donor when creating one. Call reception for your seat on the 12:45PM campus shuttle. 1:30PM, PAT

Thu Mar 15 Beginning Acrylics Class (3 part class) ~ Each student will produce a single project over the 3 sessions. Cost is $105 for 
all 3 weeks. All materials will be provided by Joan and the Panorama Art Studio for the 3 sessions. NO PRIOR ACRYLICS 
EXPERIENCE IS NECESSARY. Class minimum 4; Maximum: 12$105 for all 3 classes/$35 per session, 9:00AM-12:00PM, QAS

Thu Apr 5 Paper Arts with Sally Penley: Fun with SUMI ~ Popular Olympia artist, Sally Penley is offering a “Fun with SUMI” workshop. 
You will experience the joy of “Sumi mark-making” and learn the 8 basic brushstrokes using the Sumi brush. You will experiment 
with other tools and add color to the marks with watercolor and acrylics. Sally and the Panorama Art Studio will provide the supplies. 
NO ART EXPERIENCE NECESSARY! Sign up at the Activity Desk. Class minimum 6; maximum 10. Fee payable by personal check 
to Sally Penley. Class dates March 15th, 22nd & 29th.  $49.00, 1:00PM-4:00PM, QAS

Sun Apr 8 Seattle Men’s & Women’s Chorus presents Not In Our Town (McCaw Hall)~ These talented groups have joined forces to share the 
stage for a special unity concert to confront the rising tide of intolerance in our country. For tickets, call the Seattle Chorus box office 
(206)-388-1400. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, 11:00AM

Wed Apr 25 5th Avenue Theatre presents Kiss Me, Kate~ A play-within-a-play inspired by William Shakespeare’s The Taming of the Shrew, 
Kiss Me, Kate is a true battle of the sexes. A leading man and his diva ex-wife are starring in a production of the Bard’s play 
where combat and romance abound, both on stage and off. Kiss Me, Kate is a multi-Tony Award-winning Cole Porter masterpiece, 
celebrating its 70th anniversary. Enjoy a no-host dinner before the show at the Capital Grille. Cost includes ticket, processing fee and 
transportation. Limited tickets! Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own ticket. $104.00, BL 4:00PM

Sat Jun 16 5th Avenue Theatre presents The Hunchback of Notre Dame~ A glorious retelling of Victor Hugo’s epic masterpiece, this powerful 
tale of love, faith and prejudice will leave you utterly spellbound. Enjoy a no-host lunch before the show at Palomino Restaurant. Cost 
includes, ticket, processing fee and transportation. Limited tickets! Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own 
ticket. $140.00, BL 10:00AM

Sun Jun 24 Seattle Symphony presents Andrea Bocelli (Key Arena)~ World-renowned tenor Andrea Bocelli will be returning to the U.S. for 
five special concert dates all culminating with a final concert in Seattle where he will perform with the Seattle Symphony. Enjoy a 
no-host dinner before the show at T.S. McHugh’s Public House Restaurant. Cost includes admission, ticket fees and transportation. 
Limited tickets! Space available on the bus for residents who purchase their own ticket. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $169.00, BL 
3:30PM

Return to Index



1751 Circle Lane SE
Lacey, Washington  98503

Non-Profit Org
U S Postage

PAID
Olympia  WA
Permit No. 1

32

In This Issue...
Activity Calendar.............................................24
Act iv i t y  Charges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Activity Fair...................................................8
Activity Highlights...........................................26
Aquatic & Fitness Center... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15
Artfully Recycled.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Arts Guild. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22
Benevolent Fund..............................................12
Be Well. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Boxtales. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23
Computer Learning Center................................17
Construction Projects.....................................18
Cyber Threats...............................................15
Democratic Study Group........................................17
Director y Updates. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Emergency Resources.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Fraud Callers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Genealogy Group ..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
Gifts Etc........................................................3
Green Team....... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
Grey Resistance.................................................16
Grief Support. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
Grounds Update..................................................4

In the Footlights....................................................23
Kudos Corner......................................................3
Library..........................................................14
Looking Back..............................................19
Maintenance Update......................................5
Medication Disposal..............................................13
Office of Philanthropy.....................................9
Operations .....................................................4
Panorama People.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11
Panorama Puzzle...........................................20
PCTV..........................................................19
Photography Group.....................................10
Readers Theater................................................23
Renovations. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27
Republicans. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
Resident Council.................................................8
Resident Portal..................................................6
Restaurant. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
Security. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5
Stiles Beach Barn Hours. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Tax Aide. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Valentine's Day Dinner...................................1
Wood Shop. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6


